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9. Change Lever Handing
a. Be sure the levers are unlocked.

Insert the provided pin wrench into the small hole on the neck of lever and apply
pressure to depress the catch and pull out the lever from the stem.
Follow the same steps to remove interior lever and exchange the position of
inside and outside levers.

b. Remove the cylinder from lever and insert it into opposite lever.
Then install the levers and make sure the small hole on the neck of lever
aligns over the catch perfectly. Rotate the levers to see if it operates well.

Cylinder

Programming Button

Number Buttons

Cylinder

Gasket

Battery Lid

Battery Holder

R Button (Reset)

Turn-Button

Programming Button is for entering codes, clearing errors and setting function.
It's also a lock button.

Input the user codes, each user code is 4-10 digits in length.

Lock/Unlock the lockset from exterior.

Prevent water permeating into lockset.

Slide the lid to change the batteries.

Four AA 1.5V Alkaline batteries.

Restore default setting.

Lock/Unlock the lockset from interior.
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Fig. 4

Digital M-210 Deadbolt 
Installation Instructions

M210 DCM210 |

No. Part Name M210

2
1

3
4
5

Outside Body
Inside Body

Rubber Trim Plate
Mortised Strike

Spindle 40-55mm.
Spindle 30-45mm.

Machine Screw M4 x 50mm
Machine Screw M4 x 35mm

Wood Screw M4
Extra Code Tumblers (Red)

Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)
Adjustable Deadbolt 2 3/8” - 2 3/4”

Tweezers
Hex Bolts

Brass Support Pin

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

1
1

1
2

1
1
2
2
4
1
2
1
1
2
1

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template (If door is preprepped with 2 1/8” hole, use Bonus M210EZ Mount Kit and Instructions)
Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset. Drill holes as instructed.

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 
(The M210 is pre-handed for right-hand doors) 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right-side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left-side (Fig. 2). 

To change handing for left-hand doors, use a #1 phillips screwdriver to remove 
two blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body (Fig. 3). 
Move the handing pin from the right side of the outside body to the hole on the left side. 
Replace plate and screws.

*Note: For M210DC – Inside Body must be handed opposite from Outside Body.

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts (Fig. 4)
Install Brass Support Pin (#15) into either hole on Inside Body.
Install/screw Hex Bolts (#14) into the top and bottom of the Outside Body.

*Note: For M210DC -- No support pin is used on double combination locks. 

Step 5:  Adjust Deadbolt (if necessary) & Install
Adjustable Deadbolt (#12) is preset to 2 3/8” backset.  
To adjust, lift pin and slide to 2 3/4” (Fig. 5).
With arrow pointed UP, insert Deadbolt and secure with two (2) Wood Screws (#9).
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Fig. 3

Fig. 5

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

Inside Body M210DC:

DC= Double Combination

LIFT

SLIDE

Continued on Reverse Side

Handing Pin



1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the two (2) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

Step 6:  Verify Correct Spindle Length (Fig. 6)
With deadbolt (#12) installed, hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim Plate (#3) to the door.
Place Spindle (#5/6) through Deadbolt, into the Inside Body, as far as possible.
Spindle should extend from exterior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If the 30-45mm spindle (#6) is too long, cut it to the correct length.

 *IMPORTANT: 
 If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock. 
 If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.

Step 7:  Install the DIGITAL M210
Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of the Outside Body (#1). 
Place the Outside Body on the door. The hex bolts (#14) should extend into the top and bottom holes.
The Support Pin (#15) on the Inside Body should extend through the hole in the Deadbolt (#12).
Insert the Spindle (#5/6) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position.

 *IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE
 RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Deadbolt, into the Outside Body (#1) in the 2:00/8:00 position.
 LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Deadbolt, into the Outside Body (#1) in the 10:00/4:00 position.

Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with the Screws (#7 or #8). 
(Screw length is dependent on door thickness.)
Test the operation of the Deadbolt by turning the inside thumbturn. 
Locate position where Deadbolt strikes door frame and install Mortised Strike (#4).

Test your M210 Digital Door Lock before closing the door:
 From Inside: Turn knob to lock, turn knob to unlock. For M210DC, use code to unlock. 
 From Outside: Turn knob to lock, use combination to unlock.
*NOTE: If combination is needed to lock, change handing (as described in Step #3).   
Your installation is now complete.

Fig. 6

= 3/8” to 5/8”

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with two (2) Red Screws, 
using a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. TURN & HOLD thumb-turn to right or left 90° to release tumblers.
IMPORTANT: THUMB-TURN MUST be turned 90° and held when 
removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the 
lock and void the warranty.

WARNING:
Do NOT force tumblers into position!

TURNING THUMBTURN 90°= CLEAR POSITION.

4. With the thumb-turn held 90° to the right or left, remove/add 
CODE (Red) and NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create the desired code. 
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 
5. After changing your code, release the thumb-turn to secure the 
tumblers in place.  

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

How to Change User Code/Combination

2:00

8:00

10:00

4:00

SAVE

For more helpful tips and installation videos, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com





Digital M210EZ Deadbolt 
Installation Instructions

M210EZDCM210EZ |
No. Part Name M210EZ

2
1

3
4
5

Outside Body
Inside Body

Rubber Trim Plate
Mortised Strike

Spindle 40-55mm.
Spindle 30-45mm.

Machine Screw M4 x 12mm
Machine Screw M4 x 25mm (DC)

Wood Screw M4
Extra Code Tumblers (Red)

Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)
Adjustable Deadbolt 2 3/8” - 2 3/4”

Tweezers
Brass Support Pin

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

1
1

1
2

1
1
2
2
4
1
2
1
1
1

EZ Mounting Plates (A&B)15 2
Machine Screw M4 x 35mm 16 2
Machine Screw M4 x 17mm 17 2
Machine Screw M5 x 1/2” 18 2

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 

Step 2:  Identify Door Handing 
(The M210EZ is pre-handed for right-hand doors) 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right-side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left-side (Fig. 2). 

To change handing for left-hand doors, use a #1 phillips screwdriver to remove 
two blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body (Fig. 3). 
Move the handing pin from the right side of the Outside Body to the hole on the left side. 
Replace plate and screws.

*M210EZDC – Inside Body must be handed opposite from Outside Body.

Step 3: Place Outside Body on EZ Plate A
Place Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on EZ Plate A (#15).
Place the Outside Body (#1) on EZ Plate A and screw into place with two (2) M5 x 1/2” screws (#18).

Step 4:  Install Brass Support Pin (Fig. 5)
Install Brass Support Pin (#14) into EZ Plate B (#15) on either side.

1

2

4

5 6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13

14

3

3

Fig. 3

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

Inside Body M210EZDC:

DC= Double Combination

Continued on Reverse Side

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Step 5:  Adjust Deadbolt (if necessary) & Install
Adjustable Deadbolt (#12) is preset to 2 3/8” backset.  
To adjust, lift pin and slide to 2 3/4” (Fig. 6).
With arrow pointed UP, insert Deadbolt and secure with two (2) Wood Screws (#9).

Fig. 6 LIFT

SLIDE

15A

15B

16 17

16 17

18

18

9

9



Step 6:  Attach EZ Plates
Place EZ Plate A (#15) with Outside Body attached to outside of door.
Place EZ Plate B (#15) to the inside of the door making sure the 
Brass Support Pin fits through the hole in the deadbolt.
Hold tight to door and secure plates together using two (2) M4 x 17mm. (#17) or M4 x 35mm. screws (#16).

3/8” to 5/8” =

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the two (2) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with two (2) Red Screws,
using a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. TURN & HOLD thumb-turn to right or left 90° to release tumblers.
IMPORTANT: THUMB-TURN MUST be turned 90°and held when 
removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the 
lock and void the warranty.

WARNING:
Do NOT force tumblers into position!

TURNING THUMBTURN 90°= CLEAR POSITION.

4. With the thumb-turn held 90° to right or left, remove/add
CODE (Red) and NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create the desired code. 
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 
5. After changing your code, release the thumb-turn to secure the
tumblers in place. 

How to Change User Code/Combination

For more helpful tips and installation instructions, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com

SAVE

Step 8:  Complete Installation and Test Lock
Place Rubber Trim Plate to EZ Plate B (#15). 
Place Inside Body to EZ Plate B and secure using two screws (M4 x 12mm (#7) for single combination, M4 x 25mm (#8) for DC).

Test your M210EZ Digital Door Lock before closing the door:
From Inside: Turn knob to lock, turn knob to unlock. For M210EZDC, use code to unlock.
From Outside: Turn knob to lock, use combination to unlock.

*NOTE: If combination is needed to lock, change handing (as described in Step #3).

Locate position where Deadbolt strikes door frame and install Mortised Strike (#4).
Your installation is now complete.

2:00

8:00

10:00

4:00

Step 7:  Verify Spindle Length
Insert the Spindle (#5 or #6) at the correct angle (below) into the large hole in EZ Plate B, through the deadbolt and into the Outside Body.
Spindle should extend from interior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If the 30-45mm spindle (#6) is too long, cut it to the correct length.

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE:

RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Deadbolt, into the Outside Body (#1) in the 2:00/8:00 position.
LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Deadbolt, into the Outside Body (#1) in the 10:00/4:00 position.

*IMPORTANT:
If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock. 
If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.





Step 4:  Adjust Deadbolt Length – M220/C120 ONLY (if necessary) 

Depending on door configuration, you may 
need to reverse the bar from long to short. 

Remove silver screws and plate from the inside  
body and reverse bar. Replace the plate and  
secure with silver screws. 

 

 

No. Part Name M220 C120 C150 
1 Outside Body 1 1 1 
2 Inside Body 1 1 1 
3 Rubber Trim Plate 2 2 2 
4 Mortised Striker (not shown) 1 1 1 
5 Surface Strike Plate 1 1 1 
6 Spindle 45-55 mm. 1 1 1 
7 Spindle 35-45 mm. 1 1 1 
8 Machine Screw M4 x 55 mm. 2 2 2 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 45 mm. 2 2 2 

10 Wood Screw 2 2 2 
11 Extra Code Tumblers (Red) 1 1 1 
12 Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue) 2 2 2 
13 Spacers for Body (1/16” / 5/64”) (Not Shown) 1 3 3 
14 Thin Door Kit (TDK) (Not Shown) 1 1 1 
15 Hex Bolts 2 2 2 
16 Tweezers 1 1 1 

Step 6:  Install the DIGITAL M220/C120/C150 

1. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3)  
on the backside of the Outside  
Body (#1).   

2. Place the Outside Body on the  
door. The hexagonal bolts (#15)  
should extend into the top and  
bottom holes.  

3. Insert the Spindle (#6/7) through the door  
into the Spindle Hole in the Outside Body. 

4. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of Inside Body. 
5. Place the Inside Body to the door ensuring that the Spindle is 

inserted into the Spindle Hole. 
6. If the Inside Body is not flush with the Surface Strike location, use 

Spacers (#13) to make Inside Body flush with Strike location. 
NOTE: If Spacers to not make Inside Body flush with Strike location, 
you may need to trim the door jamb or mortise the strike. 

7. Insert the M4 Screws (#8/9) into the top and bottom holes of the 
Inside Body and secure with a screwdriver. 

8. Test the lock to ensure the Deadbolt/Hookbolt is retracting correctly 
when turning the inside/outside knob. 

9. Install Strike Plate in proper position and secure with Wood Screws. 
 

Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. Hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber  
Trim Plate (#3) to the door. 

2. Place Spindle (#7) through door into the  
Inside Body, as far as possible. 

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door 
3/8” min. – 5/8” max. 
 

4. If Spindle is too long, cut it to the correct length using Pliers. 
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of 
door, hinges are on right-side. (Fig. 1) 

Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of  
door, hinges are on left-side. (Fig. 2) 

The M220, C120 and C150 are factory pre-handed  
for right-hand doors.  To change handing,  
remove two (2) blue screws and cover plate  
from Outside Body as shown. 

Now, move the pin from the right side  
of the outside body to the hole on the left side.  
Replace plate and screws. 

DIGITAL Surface Mount 
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
BEFORE DRILLING – PLACE INSIDE BODY (#2) AND STRIKE TO DOOR TO 
ENSURE POSITION WILL BE APPROPRIATE FOR INSTALLATION. YOU MAY 
NEED TO TRIM DOOR JAMB OR MORTISE THE STRIKE TO INSTALL. 
1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge. 
2. Depending on door configuration, you may need to change 

handing and/or reverse bar (M220/C120) from long to short.  See 
Steps 3 and 4. 

3. Drill holes as instructed and mark location for Strike. 
 

 

Inside Body (#2) 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 
 

   M220 Deadbolt | C120 Deadbolt | C150 Hookbolt 



 

  

Step 8:  Using the DIGITAL M220/C120/C150 

From Outside:  
The door will LOCK by turning the knob to extend the 
deadbolt/hookbolt. 
 
To UNLOCK, turn the knob to clear the lock, enter the combination and 
turn the knob to retract the deadbolt/hookbolt. 
 
NOTE: IF DEADBOLT/HOOKBOLT RETRACTS WITHOUT COMBINATION 
AND REQUIRES COMBINATION TO LOCK (EXTEND), YOU MAY NEED TO 
CHANGE HANDING. SEE STEP 3. 
 

From Inside: 
The door will LOCK and UNLOCK by turning the knob to extend or 
retract the deadbolt/hookbolt. 
 

 

Step 7: For Doors Under 1” Thick (if necessary) 

1. For doors under 1” thick, you will need to cut the spindle to 
appropriate size.  See Step 5 to verify correct Spindle Length. 

2. Remove Hex Bolts and use M5 Screws supplied in Thin Door Kit 
(TDK) packet to secure lock to door. 
 

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with two (2) Red Screws, 
using a #2 screwdriver. 

7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock. 

 
 

4. While holding the ‘C’ BUTTON, remove/add CODE (Red) and NON-CODE 
(Blue) Tumblers to create your desired code.  
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 

IMPORTANT: Ensure notched side of tumbler fits into slot. (Below – Far Right). 
5. After changing your code, release the thumb-turn to secure the tumblers 

in place. 

3. TURN & HOLD thumb-turn to right or left to release tumblers. 
IMPORTANT: THUMB-TURN MUST be turned and held when removing 
and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the lock and void 
the warranty. 

 

DIGITAL C-Series | M-Series 
How to Change Code 

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the two (2) Red Screws. 
2. Carefully remove cover plate. 

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
RED = CODE TUMBLERS 
BLUE = NON-CODE TUMBLERS 

 
 

WARNING:   
Do NOT force tumblers into position! 

 

 

TURNING THUMB-TURN= 
CLEAR POSITION 

 

 





Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. With latch (#13) installed, hold 
the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim  
Plate (#3) to the door. 

2. Place Spindle (#6/7) through latch, into  
the Inside Body, as far as possible. 

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door 
3/8” min. – 5/8” max. 

4. If the 30-45 mm (#7) is too long, cut it to the correct length. 
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 6:  Determine Knob Turn Direction (to unlock) 
The lock is preset to unlock when turned clockwise after combination is 
entered. 

If desired, you can unlock the door with a  
counter-clockwise turn. Remove the two 
blue screws and move the pin to the  
opposite side as shown. 
*M230 DC – Inside Body pin must on opposite side from Outside Body. 

 

 
No. Part Name M230 

1 Outside Body 1 
2 Inside Body 1 
3 Rubber Trim Plate 2 
4 Mortised Strike 1 
5 Strike Plate 1 
6 Spindle 40-55 mm. 1 
7 Spindle 30-45mm. 1 
8 Machine Screw M4 x 50 mm. 2 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 35 mm. 2 

10 Wood Screw M4  4 
11 Extra Code Tumblers (Red) 1 
12 Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue) 2 
13 Adjustable Latch 2 3/8” – 2 3/4”   1 
14 Tweezers 1 
15 Hex Bolts 2 
16 Brass Support Pin 1 

Door Edge 

Step 7:  Install the DIGITAL M230 
1. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the 

backside of the Outside Body (#1).   
2. Place the Outside Body 

on the door. The hexagonal 
bolts (#15) should extend 
into the top and bottom holes. 

3. The Support Pin (#16) on the Inside 
Body should fit into and extend through  
the hole in the Latch (#13). 
INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE 

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts 
Install Brass Support Pin (#16) into Inside  
Body as shown in the figure to the  
Right [Left]. 

Install/screw Hex Bolts (#15) into the top 
and bottom of the Outside Body  
as shown in the figure [Far Right]. 

Step 3:  Adjust Latch (if necessary) & Install 

1. Adjustable latch (#13) is factory preset for a 2 3/8” backset. 
2. For 2 3/4” backsets, slide the Cam assembly on the latch to 2 3/4”. 
3. Insert latch into door and secure with Wood Screws (#10). 

 

 

DIGITAL M-230 | M230 DC 
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 

1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge. 
2. Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset. 
3. Drill holes as instructed. 
NOTE: For Pre-Prepped 2 1/8” doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

 

Inside Body (#2) 

Spindle (#5/6) 

3/8” to 5/8” 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 
 

Thumb-Turn 

Inside Body Outside Body 

2 3/8” 

2 3/4” 



 

  

Step 7 cont:  Install the DIGITAL M230 

1. Insert the Spindle (#6/7) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position. 
*(SEE FIGURES BELOW) 

2. Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with the Screws (#8 or #9). 
Screw length is dependent on door thickness. 

3. Test the operation of the Latch by turning the inside thumb-turn.  
4. Locate position where Latch strikes door frame and install Mortised Strike (#4) and Strike Plate (#5). 

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE 

CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
The M230 is factory preset to unlock with a clockwise turn 
when the combination is entered.  The Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch, at a 10:00 – 4:00 angle as shown. 

 

COUNTER-CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
If desired, the M230 can be unlocked with a counter-clockwise 
turn when the combination is entered. To unlock the M230 with a  
counter-clockwise turn, please refer to Step 6 to change the  
Handing Pin.  

After changing the Handing Pin, the Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch at a 2:00 – 8:00 angle as shown. 

 

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with two (2) Red Screws, 
using a #2 screwdriver. 

7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock. 

 
 

4. With the thumb-turn held to right or left, remove/add CODE (Red) and 
NON-CODE (Blue) Tumblers to create your desired code.  
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 

IMPORTANT: Ensure notched side of tumbler fits into slot. (Below – Far Right). 
5. After changing your code, release the thumb-turn to secure the tumblers 

in place.  

3. TURN & HOLD thumb-turn to right or left to release tumblers. 
IMPORTANT: THUMB-TURN MUST be turned and held when removing 
and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the lock and void 
the warranty. 

 

DIGITAL M-Series 
How to Change Code 

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the two (2) Red Screws. 
2. Carefully remove cover plate. 

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
RED = CODE TUMBLERS 
BLUE = NON-CODE TUMBLERS 
 

 
 

WARNING:   
Do NOT force tumblers into position! 

 

 

TURNING THUMB-TURN = 
CLEAR POSITION 

 



60 mm 60 mm

MEASURE CENTER FOR
22mm HOLE FOR LATCH
OR ADJUST AS NECESSARY

TEMPLATE
LOCKEY M230

MEASURE CENTER FOR
22mm HOLE FOR LATCH
OR ADJUST AS NECESSARY









Lockey Keyless Lock – Additional Instructions  
 
NOTE: The LOCKEY 1600 is field reversible. The LOCKEY 1150 is NOT. Before 
installing lock using 1150 instructions, follow the instructions below to 
determine handing and correct tailpiece. 

• Determine the handing of your 1600 Lock. 

Handing is determined by the location of your hinges when looking at the 
door from the outside. 

RIGHT-HANDED DOORS: Hinges are on right-side of the door. 

LEFT-HANDED DOORS: Hinges are on the left-side of the door. 

• Based on the handing, identify the correct tailpiece. 

The RED tailpiece is used for right-handed doors. 

The BLUE tailpiece is used for left-handed doors. 

• [REPLACE 1150 II-8]: Determine the correct length of tailpiece. 
• [REPLACE 1150 II-9]: Install support pin provided on the back of the outside 

body. 

 
***CONTINUE INSTALLATION USING LOCKEY 1150 INSTRUCTIONS*** 

 

 

 









No. Part Name 2200 2500 
1 Outside Body 1 1 
2 Inside Body 1 1 
3 Rubber Trim Plate 2 2 
4 Mortised Striker (not shown) 1 1 
5 Surface Strike Plate 1 1 
6 Spindle 45-55 mm. 1 1 
7 Spindle 35-45 mm. 1 1 
8 Machine Screw M4 x 55 mm. 2 2 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 45 mm. 2 2 

10 Wood Screw 2 2 
11 Extra Code Tumblers (Red) 1 1 
12 Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue) 2 2 
13 Spacers for Body (1/16” / 5/64”) (Not Shown) 1 1 
14 Thin Door Kit (TDK) (Not Shown) 1 1 
15 Hex Bolts 2 2 
16 Tweezers 1 1 

Step 6:  Install the DIGITAL 2200/2500 

1. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3)
on the backside of the Outside
Body (#1).

2. Place the Outside Body on the
door. The hexagonal bolts (#15)
should extend into the top and
bottom holes.

3. Insert the Spindle (#6/7) through the door
into the Spindle Hole in the Outside Body.

4. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of Inside Body.
5. Place the Inside Body to the door ensuring that the Spindle is

inserted into the Spindle Hole.
6. If the Inside Body is not flush with the Surface Strike location, use

Spacers (#13) to make Inside Body flush with Strike location.
NOTE: If Spacers to not make Inside Body flush with Strike location,
you may need to trim the door jamb or mortise the strike.

7. Insert the M4 Screws (#8/9) into the top and bottom holes of the
Inside Body and secure with a screwdriver.

8. Test the lock to ensure the Deadbolt/Hookbolt is retracting correctly
when turning the inside/outside knob.

9. Install Strike Plate in proper position and secure with Wood Screws.

Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. Hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber
Trim Plate (#3) to the door.

2. Place Spindle (#7) through door into the
Inside Body, as far as possible.

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door
3/8” min. – 5/8” max.

4. If Spindle is too long, cut it to the correct length using Pliers.
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 4:  Adjust Deadbolt Length - 2200 ONLY (if necessary) 

Depending on door configuration, you may 
need to change from a long to short bar. 
(BOTH LONG & SHORT BARS ARE SUPPLIED) 

Remove the four (4) silver screws and plate  
from the inside body and change bars. 
Replace the plate and secure with silver screws. 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of 
door, hinges are on right-side. (Fig. 1) 

Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of  
door, hinges are on left-side. (Fig. 2) 

The 2200 and 2500 are factory pre-handed  
for right-hand doors.  To change handing,  
remove two (2) blue screws and cover plate 
from Outside Body as shown. 

Now, move the pin from the right side  
of the outside body to the hole on the left side. 
Replace plate and screws. 

DIGITAL Surface Mount 
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
BEFORE DRILLING – PLACE INSIDE BODY (#2) AND STRIKE TO DOOR TO 
ENSURE POSITION WILL BE APPROPRIATE FOR INSTALLATION. YOU MAY 
NEED TO TRIM DOOR JAMB OR MORTISE THE STRIKE TO INSTALL. 
1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
2. Depending on door configuration, you may need to change

handing and/or substitute bar (2200) from long to short.  See
Steps 3 and 4.

3. Drill holes as instructed and mark location for Strike.

Inside Body (#2) 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 

2200 Deadbolt | 2500 Hookbolt 



 

Step 8:  Using the DIGITAL 2200/2500 

From Outside:  
The door will LOCK by turning the knob to extend the 
deadbolt/hookbolt. 

To UNLOCK, press  the “C” button to clear the lock, enter the 
combination and turn the knob to retract the deadbolt/hookbolt. 

NOTE: IF DEADBOLT/HOOKBOLT RETRACTS WITHOUT COMBINATION 
AND REQUIRES COMBINATION TO LOCK (EXTEND), YOU MAY NEED TO 
CHANGE HANDING. SEE STEP 3. 

From Inside: 
The door will LOCK and UNLOCK by turning the knob to extend or 
retract the deadbolt/hookbolt. 

Step 7: For Doors Under 1” Thick (if necessary) 

1. For doors under 1” thick, you will need to cut the spindle to
appropriate size.  See Step 5 to verify correct Spindle Length.

2. Remove Hex Bolts and use M5 Screws supplied in Thin Door Kit
(TDK) packet to secure lock to door.

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with four (4) Red Screws,
using a #2 screwdriver.

7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

4. While holding the ‘C’ BUTTON, remove/add CODE (Red) and NON-CODE
(Blue) Tumblers to create your desired code.
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code

IMPORTANT: Ensure notched side of tumbler fits into slot. (Below – Far Right). 
5. After changing your code, release the ‘C’ BUTTON to secure the tumblers

in place.

3. PRESS & HOLD ‘C’ BUTTON to release tumblers.
IMPORTANT: ‘C’ Button must be pressed and held down when removing 
and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the lock and void
the warranty. 

DIGITAL 2000 Series 

How to Change Code

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the four (4) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

RED = CODE TUMBLERS 
BLUE = NON-CODE TUMBLERS 
‘C’ = CLEAR (DO NOT REMOVE) 

 

WARNING:   
Do NOT force tumblers into position! 





Step 5:  Adjust Deadbolt (if necessary) & Install 

1. Adjustable Deadbolt (#12) is preset to 2 3/8”.
To adjust, lift pin and slide to 2 3/4”.

2. With arrow pointed UP, insert Deadbolt
and secure with two (2) Wood Screws (#11).

No. Part Name 2210 
1 Outside Body 1 
2 Inside Body 1 
3 Adjustable Deadbolt (2 3/8” – 2 3/4”) 1 
4 Rubber Trim Plate 2 
5 Strike Plate 1 
6 Mortised Striker 1 
7 Spindle 40-55 mm. 2 
8 Spindle 30-45 mm. 2 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 50 mm. 4 

10 Machine Screw M4 x 35 mm. 1 
11 Wood Screw M4 2 
12 Non-Combination Tumbler 1 
13 Combination Tumbler 3 
14 Brass Support Pin 2 
15 Tweezers 1 

Step 7:  Install the DIGITAL 2210 

5. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) on the
backside of the Outside Body (#1).

6. Place the Outside Body
on the door. The hexagonal
bolts should extend into
the top and bottom holes.

7. The Support Pin (#14) on the Inside
Body should fit into and extend through
the hole in the Deadbolt (#3).
INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE

Door Edge 

Step 6:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. With deadbolt (#3) installed, hold
the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim
Plate (#4) to the door.

2. Place Spindle (#7/8) through Deadbolt,
into the Inside Body, as far as possible.

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door
3/8” min. – 5/8” max.

4. If the 30-45 mm (#8) is too long, cut it to the correct length.
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts 
Install Brass Support Pin (#14) into either hole  
on Outside Body as shown in the figure to  
the Right [Left]. 

Install/screw Hex Bolts into the top 
and bottom of the Outside Body  
as shown in the figure (Far Right). 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 
Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of 
door, hinges are on right-side. (Fig. 1) 

Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of  
door, hinges are on left-side. (Fig. 2) 

The 2210 is factory pre-handed for  
right-hand doors.  To change handing, remove two 
blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body. 

Now, move the pin from the right side of the 
outside body to the hole on the left side. Replace 
plate and screws. 
*2210 DC – Inside Body handing pin must be
placed on opposite side from Outside Body. 

DIGITAL 2210 Deadbolt 
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 

1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
2. Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset.
3. Drill holes as instructed.
NOTE: For Pre-Prepped 2 1/8” doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

Inside Body (#2) 

Spindle (#5/6) 

3/8” to 5/8” 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 

 

Inside Knob 

2210 | 2210 DC  

Adj. Pin 

2 3/8” 
2 3/4” 



Step 7 cont:  Install the DIGITAL 2210 

1. Insert the Spindle (#7/8) into the Outside
Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the
proper angled position.
*(SEE FIGURES BELOW)

2. Using a screwdriver, secure
the lock to the door with
the Screws (#9 or #10).
Screw length dependent on
door thickness.

3. Test the operation of the
Deadbolt by turning the inside knob.

4. Locate position where Deadbolt strikes door frame
And install Mortised Strike (#4).

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE

RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, 
place spindle through Deadbolt, into the 
Outside Body (#1) in the 2:00/8:00 
position as shown to right. 

LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, 
place spindle through Deadbolt, into the 
Outside Body (#1) in the 10:00/4:00 
position as shown to right. 

 

 

2000 Series 
How to Change Code 

www.LOCKEYUSA.com



Template may not print at 100% 
accuracy. Please verify measurements 
are correct before drilling holes.



Template may not print at 100% accuracy. 
Please verify measurements are correct 
before drilling holes.



Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. With latch (#3) installed, hold
the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim
Plate (#4) to the door.

2. Place Spindle (#7/8) through latch, into
the Inside Body, as far as possible.

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door
3/8” min. – 5/8” max.

4. If the 30-45 mm (#8) is too long, cut it to the correct length.
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 6:  Determine Knob Turn Direction (to unlock) 
The lock is preset to unlock when turned clockwise after combination is 
entered. 

If desired, you can unlock the door with a 
counter-clockwise turn. Remove the two 
blue screws and move the pin to the  
opposite side as shown. 
*2230 DC – Inside Body pin must on opposite side from Outside Body.

2230 | 2230 DC | 2435 

No. Part Name 2230 
2435 

1 Outside Body 1 
2 Inside Body 1 
3 Deadlatch (2 3/8” - 2 3/4”) 1 
4 Rubber Trim Plate 2 
5 Strike Plate 1 
6 Mortised Striker 1 
7 Spindle 40-55mm. 1 
8 Spindle 30-45 mm. 1 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 50 mm. 2 

10 Machine Screw M4 x 35 mm.  2 
11 Wood Screws M4  4 
12 Extra Code Tumblers (Red) 1 
13 Extra Non-Code Tumblers  (Blue) 2 
14 Brass Support Pin 1 
15 Tweezers 1 

Door Edge 

Step 7:  Install the Lockey 2230/2435 
1. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the

backside of the Outside Body (#1).
2. Place the Outside Body on the door.

The hexagonal bolts should extend into
the top and bottom holes.

3. The Support Pin (#14) on the Outside
Body should fit into and extend through
the hole in the Latch (#3).
INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE

Step 3:  Adjust Latch (if necessary) & Install 

1. Adjustable latch (#3) is factory preset for a 2 3/8” backset.
2. For 2 3/4” backsets, slide the Cam assembly on the latch to 2 3/4”.
3. Insert latch into door and secure with Wood Screws (#11).

Lockey 2230 | 2435
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 

1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
2. Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset.
3. Drill holes as instructed.
NOTE: For Pre-Prepped 2 1/8” doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

Inside Body (#2) 

Spindle (#5/6) 

3/8” to 5/8” 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 

Inside Knob or Lever 

2 3/8” 

2 3/4” 

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts 
Install Brass Support Pin (#14) into either hole  
on Outside Body as shown in the figure to  
the Right. 

Install/screw Hex Bolts into the top 
and bottom of the Outside Body  
as shown in the figure. 



 

 

Step 7 cont:  Install the Lockey 2230/2435 

1. Insert the Spindle (#7/8) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position.
*(SEE FIGURES BELOW)

2. Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with the Screws (#9 or #10).
Screw length is dependent on door thickness.

3. Test the operation of the Latch by turning the inside knob/lever.
4. Locate position where Latch strikes door frame and install Mortised Strike (#5) and Strike Plate (#6).

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE

CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
The 2230/2435 is factory preset to unlock with a clockwise turn 
when the combination is entered.  The Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch, at a 10:00 – 4:00 angle as shown. 

COUNTER-CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
If desired, the 2230/2435 can be unlocked with a counter-clockwise 
turn when the combination is entered. To unlock the 2230/2435   
with a counter-clockwise turn, please refer to Step 6 to change the  
Handing Pin.  

After changing the Handing Pin, the Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch at a 2:00 – 8:00 angle as shown. 



Template may not print at 100% accuracy.
Please verify measurements before drilling 
holes/installing. 



Template may not print at 100% accuracy.
Please verify measurements before drilling 
holes/installing. 



Fig. 4

Digital 2835 Lever
*with Passage Function

Installation Instructions

No. Part Name 2835

2
1

3
4
5

Outside Body
Inside Body

Lever Handle
Rubber Trim Plate

Strike Plate
Mortised Striker

Machine Screw M4 x 40mm
Machine Screw M4 x 30mm | 50mm

Wood Screw M4 x 16mm
Extra Code Tumblers (Red)

Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)
Adjustable Latch 2 3/8” - 2 3/4”

Support Pin
Tweezers
Hex Bolts

6

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

1
1

2
2

1
1

2
1 | 1

4
2
3
1
1
1
2

Spindle7 1
Allen Wrench8 1

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 
Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset. Drill holes as instructed.
Note: For pre-prepped 2 1/8“ doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right-side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left-side (Fig. 2). 

For Right-Hand Doors: Install Support Pin (#15) in position ‘A’.
For Left-Hand Doors: Install the Support Pin (#15) in position ‘B’. 

Now, install/screw Hex Bolts (#17) into the top and bottom as shown. 

Step 4:  Install Lever Handles
Using Allen Wrench (#8), install levers to the inside and outside bodies. 
Secure with set screws. 

Note: Levers should point towards the door hinges.

Note: The 2835 is equipped with a built-in slip clutch lever handle to prevent 
damage in the event of an attempted forced entry. 
If lever handle is in position shown (far right), pull lever back to desired position. 

Step 5:  Adjust Latch (if necessary) and Install
Adjustable Latch (#14) is preset to 2 3/8” backset.  
To adjust: Remove plastic plug, slide to 2 3/4”, and replace plastic plug as shown (Fig. 5).
Insert Adjustable Latch (#14) into the door. 
Secure with two (2) Wood Screws (#11). 

Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Continued on Reverse Side

RIGHT HAND LEFT HAND

Support Pin
15

1. Remove Plastic Plug

2. Move/Slide to 2 3/4”

3. Replace Plastic Plug

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DIGITAL 2835
1. When the door is closed, the system locks automatically.
2. From the inside, unlock using the Lever Handle.
3. From the outside, unlock by pressing ‘C’ (CLEAR), followed   
     by your User Code.
4. The 2835 is equipped with a PASSAGE FUNCTION,  
     allowing you to leave the door unlocked.
-To enable the passage function:
Press ‘C’ (CLEAR), then ‘Y’ (PASSAGE), then enter User Code.
-To disable the passage function:
Press ‘Y’ (PASSAGE), followed by ‘C’ (CLEAR).
-To disable the passage function PERMANENTLY:
Remove the ‘Y’ (PASSAGE) tumbler, leaving that slot empty.

IMPORTANT: Always press and hold the ‘C’ Button when 
removing and inserting Tumblers.  Refer to ‘How to Change 
Code’ instructions on reverse side. 

* *

Slip Clutch



Fig. 6

= 3/8” to 5/8”

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with four (4) Red Screws, 
    using a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. PRESS & HOLD ‘C’ BUTTON to release tumblers.
     IMPORTANT: ‘C’ button MUST be pressed and held down when
     removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage 
     the lock and void the warranty.

    WARNING:
    Do NOT force tumblers into position!

4. While holding the ‘C’ BUTTON, remove/add CODE (Red) and 
    NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create your desired code. 
    Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 
5. After changing your code, release the ‘C’ BUTTON to secure the 
    tumblers in place.  

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

How to Change User Code/Combination
SAVE

For more helpful tips and installation instructions, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com

10:00

4:00

2:00

8:00

Step 6:  Verify Correct Spindle Length (Fig. 6)
With Adjustable Latch (#14) installed, hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim Plate (#3) to the door.
Place Spindle (#7) through Latch, into the Inside Body, as far as possible.
Spindle should extend from exterior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If Spindle (#7) is too long, cut it to the correct length using Pliers.

 *IMPORTANT: 
 If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock. 
 If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.

Step 7:  Install the DIGITAL 2835
Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) on the backside of the Outside Body (#1). 
Place the Outside Body on the door. The hex bolts (#17) should extend into the top and bottom holes.
The Support Pin (#15) should extend through the hole in the Latch (#14).
Insert the Spindle (#7) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position.
*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE
RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 2:00/8:00 position (Fig. 7).
LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 10:00/4:00 position (Fig. 8). 

Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) and Inside Body (#2) on the inside of the door.
Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with Screws (#9 or #10). 
(Screw length is dependent on door thickness.)
Test the operation of the latch by turning the inside lever. 
Locate position where latch strikes door frame and install Strike Plate (#5) and Mortised Striker (#4).

TEST YOUR LOCK: Press ‘C’ button (clear), followed by your combination. Push lever down and lock will open.
TEST PASSAGE: Press ‘C’, followed by ‘Y’, followed by combination. Lock should remain unlocked (passage). 
TO LOCK: Push ‘Y’, followed by ‘C’. Lock will remain locked. 

NOTE: If lever handle must be pulled up to unlock, change spindle position/angle (see figures 7 and 8). 
If latch sticks: First, make sure Support Pin (#15) is in place. Second, verify correct spindle length (see step 6). 

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the four (4) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.
     
WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

‘C’ = CLEAR (DO NOT REMOVE)
‘Y’ = PASSAGE (‘Y’ Tumbler may be removed to disable PASSAGE FUNCTION)

Fig. 7

Fig. 8







2900 Deadbolt & 2950 Hook Bolt
Installation Instructions

Before Installing: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions below. 

Step 1: Remove all previously installed hardware. Note: DO NOT discard previously installed Trim Plate (may be used). 

Step 2: Using the template provided, mark mounting holes on the surface of the door. 
Note: After marking mounting holes, check to ensure the drive/spindle hole is placed at the bottom. 
This mounting is opposite compared to most Adams Rite configurations. 

Step 3: Check template to guarantee proper measurements and hole pattern. Drill holes accordingly.

Step 4: After drilling mounting holes, check to make sure that the lock and spindle/tailpiece line up with holes. 

Step 5: The lock is factory pre-handed for left-hand doors. 
To change handing, remove the two blue screws and cover plate from the Outside/Combination Body. 
Next, move the pin from the left side of the Outside Body to the hole on the right side. 
Replace plate and screws.
Note: For 2900 DC and 2950 DC, Inside Body handing pin must be placed on opposite side from Outside Body.

Step 6:  Hold Deadbolt/Hookbolt in place with Drive/Spindle hole on bottom and secure with mounting screws.

Step 7:  To Verify Correct Spindle Length, hold Inside Body to the door. 
Place spindle/tailpiece through the spindle/drive hole of the Deadbolt/Hookbolt.
Check to ensure that the spindle/tailpiece engages the lock.
Spindle should extend from exterior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock. 
If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.
If spindle is too long, cut it to the correct length using pliers.

Step 8:  Place rubber escutcheon on Outside Body and place Outside Body on door.

Step 9:  Place rubber escutcheon on Inside Body and secure Inside Body to the Outside Body on the door using the provided screws.
After installing the lock, replace and secure face plate. 

Please Note: Due to variances in face plate sizes, you may need to use the previously installed face plate. 
Note: The strike may need to be modified to accommodate the 2900 Deadbolt/2950 Hookbolt. 
Note: In some cases, the rubber escutcheon may need to be trimmed on the inside body to allow proper door closure. 
This is due to the jamb edge on the interior of the door. In rare cases, you may also need to trim the jamb edge to accommodate the lock.

The LockeyUSA 2900 Deadbolt and 2950 Hook Bolt are designed for narrow stile prep doors or replaces configurations with existing 
narrow stile hardware with 1 1/8” prep (Adams Rite). 
Note: For 1 1/8” narrow stile prep doors, please skip to Step 2. 

=3/8” to 5/8”

How to Change Code
1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the four (4) red screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.
WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.
RED = CODE TUMBLERS
BLUE = NON-CODE TUMBLERS
‘C’ = CLEAR (DO NOT REMOVE)
‘Y’ = PASSAGE (‘Y’ Tumbler may be removed to
disable PASSAGE FUNCTION)
3. Press & Hold ‘C’ button to release tumblers.

IMPORTANT: ‘C’ button must be pressed and held down when removing 
and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the lock and void the 
warranty. 

4. While holding the ‘C’ button, remove/add Code (Red) and
Non-Code(Blue) tumblers to create your desired code.  
Ex. 3 Red = 3-Digit Code/ 6 Red = 6-Digit Code
Important: Ensure notched side of tumbler fits into slot (right).
5. After changing your code, release the ‘C’ button to secure the
tumblers in place.

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with four (4) red screws, using
a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing your lock.



Important: FILE MAY NOT PRINT AT 100% ACCURACY. 
PLEASE CHECK MEASUREMENTS BEFORE DRILLING. 



2930 & 2945 Narrow Stile
Installation Instructions

Continued on Reverse Side

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR 2930/2945
1. The Lockey 2930 & 2945 are designed for narrow stile prep doors 
or for configurations with existing narrow stile hardware with 1 1/8” 
prep. The 2930 & 2945 can also be installed on new mortise prep 
doors, 2”x2” gates or chainlink gates.
2. The drive/spindle hole is located on the bottom of the latch. The 
system operates opposite compared to Adams-Rite style products. 
The strike may need to be modified. 
3. When the door is closed, the system locks automatically.
4. From the inside, unlock using the thumb turn/lever handle.
5. From the outside, unlock by pressing ‘C’ (CLEAR), followed by 
your User Code.

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge. Check to ensure proper measurements. Drill holes accordingly. 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 
Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left side (Fig. 2).

The 2930 & 2945 are factory pre-handed for right-hand doors. 
To change handing, remove two blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body. 
Move the pin from the right side of the Outside Body to the hole on the left side.
Replace plate and screws.
Note: For 2930 DC (Double Combination), Inside Body handing must be opposite from Outside Body.
Install at least one Support Pin (#11) in position ‘A’/position ‘B’ on the Outside Body as shown in Fig. 3.   
Now, install/screw Hex Bolts (#8) into the top and bottom of the Outside Body as shown in Fig. 3. 

Step 4: Change Latch Handing (if necessary) & Install Latch
IMPORTANT: Do NOT remove Cam from latch when changing handing.
Cam Position: MUST be on LEFT side of latch.

If latch does not pull and twist, proceed with the following steps:
1. Remove screws from both sides of latch casing.
2. Remove cover and interior springs (#1, #2, #3).
3. Remove latch and deadlatch (#4, #8).
4. Carefully remove Latch Pin (#7) and Latch Spring (#6).
5. Replace the Latch Spring (#6) and then move the Deadlatch Activator (#5) 
to the opposite side of the latch, ensuring that it depresses the Latch Spring. 
6. Replace the Latch Pin.
7. Replace Latch, Deadlatch, Latching Springs and Cover.
8. Secure Screws on each side of the Latch Casing.
Place the Narrow Stile Deadlatch (#4) in the door prep and secure.

 

Fig. 3

#8 Latch
#7 Latch Pin

#4 Deadlatch

#2 Small Spring

#1 Cover

#3 Large Spring

#5 Deadlatch Activator

#6 Latch Spring

Cam

No. Part Name # included

2
1

3
4

Outside Body
Inside Body

Rubber Trim Plates
Narrow Stile Deadlatch

Strike Plate
Hex Bolts

Extra Code Tumblers (Red)
Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)

Support Pin
Tweezers
Screw Kit

7
8
9

10
11
12
13

1
1
2
1

1
2
2
4
2
1
1

Spindle (30-45mm & 40-55mm)5 2
Latch Face Plate6 1
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Step 5: Verify Correct Spindle Length
With the Deadlatch installed, hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim Plate (#3) to the door.
Place Spindle (#5) through Latch, into the Inside Body, as far as possible.
Spindle should extend from exterior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If Spindle is too long, cut it to the correct length using pliers.

*IMPORTANT:
If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.
If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.

Step 6: Complete Installation

Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of the Outside Body (#1).
Place the Outside Body on the door. 
The Hex Bolts (#8) should extend into the top and bottom holes.
The Support Pin (#11) should extend through the hole in the Latch (#4).
Insert the Spindle (#5) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position.

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE
RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 2:00/8:00 position (above).
LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 10:00/4:00 position (below).

Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) and Inside Body (#2) on the inside of the door.
Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door (screw length dependent on door thickness).
Test the operation of the latch by turning the inside thumbturn. 
Locate position where latch strikes door frame and install Strike Plate (#7).

TEST YOUR LOCK: Press ‘C’ button (clear), followed by your combination. Turn knob and lock will open.

After installing and testing the lock, secure Faceplate (#6).

Note: If latch sticks, first make sure Support Pin is in place. Second, verify correct spindle length (see step 5).

= 3/8” to 5/8”

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with four (4) Red Screws, 
    using a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. PRESS & HOLD ‘C’ BUTTON to release tumblers.
     IMPORTANT: ‘C’ button MUST be pressed and held down when
     removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage 
     the lock and void the warranty.

    WARNING:
    Do NOT force tumblers into position!

4. While holding the ‘C’ BUTTON, remove/add CODE (Red) and 
    NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create your desired code. 
    Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 
5. After changing your code, release the ‘C’ BUTTON to secure the 
    tumblers in place.  

How to Change User Code/CombinationSAVE
1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the four (4) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.
     
WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

‘C’ = CLEAR (DO NOT REMOVE)
‘Y’ = PASSAGE (‘Y’ Tumbler may be removed to disable PASSAGE FUNCTION)

For more helpful tips and installation instructions, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com

2930 & 2945 Narrow Stile 
Installation Instructions Continued...





2985 Narrow Stile Lever Handle
*with Passage Function

Installation Instructions

Continued on Reverse Side

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DIGITAL 2985
1. The Lockey 2985 is designed for narrow stile prep doors or 
for configurations with existing narrow stile hardware with 
1 1/8” prep. The 2985 can also be installed on new mortise 
prep doors, 2”x2” gates or chainlink gates.
2. In order to work with Lockey keyless locks, the 
drive/spindle hole is located on the bottom of the latch. 
The system operates opposite compared to Adams-Rite style 
products. The strike may need to be modified. 
3. When the door is closed, the system locks automatically.
4. From the inside, unlock using the Lever Handle.
5. From the outside, unlock by pressing ‘C’ (CLEAR), followed   

by your User Code.

PASSAGE FUNCTION:
The 2985 is equipped with a PASSAGE FUNCTION, 

allowing you to leave the door unlocked.
-To enable the passage function:
Press ‘C’ (CLEAR), then ‘Y’ (PASSAGE), then enter User Code.
-To disable the passage function:
Press ‘Y’ (PASSAGE), followed by ‘C’ (CLEAR).
-To disable the passage function PERMANENTLY:
Remove the ‘Y’ (PASSAGE) tumbler, leaving that slot empty.

IMPORTANT: Always press and hold the ‘C’ Button when 
removing and inserting Tumblers.  Refer to ‘How to Change 
Code’ instructions on reverse side. 

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge. Check to ensure proper measurements. Drill holes accordingly. 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 

Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left side (Fig. 2). 

Install Support Pin (#13) in position ‘A’ or position ‘B’ on the Outside Body 
as shown in Fig. 3. For 2985DC, install extra support pin on the Inside Body.   

Now, install/screw Hex Bolts (#15) into the top and bottom of the 
Outside Body as shown in Fig. 3. 

Step 4: Change Latch Handing (if necessary) & Install Latch
IMPORTANT: Do NOT remove Cam from latch when changing handing.
2985 Cam Position: MUST be on RIGHT side of latch.

2985 Adjustable Head: Pull latch head and twist. 
If latch does not pull and twist, proceed with the following steps:
1. Remove screws from both sides of latch casing.
2. Remove cover and interior springs (#1, #2, #3).
3. Remove latch and deadlatch (#4, #8).
4. Carefully remove Latch Pin (#7) and Latch Spring (#6).
5. Replace the Latch Spring (#6) and then move the Deadlatch Activator (#5)
to the opposite side of the latch, ensuring that it depresses the Latch Spring. 
6. Replace the Latch Pin.
7. Replace Latch, Deadlatch, Latching Springs and Cover.
8. Secure Screws on each side of the Latch Casing.

Place the Narrow Stile Deadlatch (#12) in the door prep and secure.

Fig. 3

#8 Latch
#7 Latch Pin

#4 Deadlatch

#2 Small Spring

#1 Cover

#3 Large Spring

#5 Deadlatch Activator

#6 Latch Spring

Cam

No. Part Name 2985

2
1

3
4
5

Outside Body
Inside Body

Lever Handle
Rubber Trim Plate

Strike Plate

Machine Screw M4 x 40mm
Machine Screw M4 x 30mm | 50mm

Extra Code Tumblers (Red)
Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)

Narrow Stile Deadlatch
Support Pin
Tweezers
Hex Bolts

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

1
1

2
2

1

2
1 | 1

1
2
1
2
1
2

Spindle6 1
Allen Wrench7 1

Faceplate16 1

 















11

12 16

15

13

14 13
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If latch head is adjustable, pull and twist. 

A
B

15

or



6. Replace the cover plate and secure with four (4) Red Screws,
using a #2 screwdriver.

7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. PRESS & HOLD ‘C’ BUTTON to release tumblers.
     IMPORTANT: ‘C’ button MUST be pressed and held down when
     removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage 
     the lock and void the warranty.

    WARNING:
    Do NOT force tumblers into position!

4. While holding the ‘C’ BUTTON, remove/add CODE (Red) and
NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create your desired code.
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code

5. After changing your code, release the ‘C’ BUTTON to secure the
tumblers in place.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

How to Change User Code/CombinationSAVE

For more helpful tips and installation instructions, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com

Step 5: Install Lever Handles
Using Allen Wrench (#7), install levers to the inside and outside bodies. 
Secure with set screws. 
Note: Levers should point towards the door hinges. 
The 2985 is equipped with a built-in slip clutch lever handle to prevent damage in 
the event of an attempted forced entry. 
If lever handle is in position shown (far right), pull lever back to desired position. 

Step 6:  Verify Correct Spindle Length (Fig. 6)
With the Deadlatch installed, hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim Plate (#4) to the door.
Place Spindle (#6) through Latch, into the Inside Body, as far as possible.
Spindle should extend from exterior of door 3/8” min. to 5/8” max.
If Spindle is too long, cut it to the correct length using pliers.
*IMPORTANT:

If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock. 
If spindle extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind.

Step 7:  Install the 2985
Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) on the backside of the Outside Body (#1). 
Place the Outside Body on the door. The Hex Bolts (#15) should extend into the top and bottom holes. 
The Support Pin (#13) should extend through the hole in the Latch (#12).
Insert the Spindle (#6) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position.

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE
RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 2:00/8:00 position (Fig. 7).
LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, place spindle through Latch, into the Outside Body in the 10:00/4:00 position (Fig. 8). 

Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) and Inside Body (#2) on the inside of the door.
Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with Screws (#9)(Screw length dependent on door thickness).
Test the operation of the latch by turning the inside lever. 
Locate position where latch strikes door frame and install Strike Plate (#5).
TEST YOUR LOCK: Press ‘C’ button (clear), followed by your combination. Push lever down and lock will open.
TEST PASSAGE: Press ‘C’, followed by ‘Y’, followed by combination. Lock should remain unlocked (passage). 
TO LOCK: Push ‘Y’, followed by ‘C’. Lock will remain locked. 

After installing and testing the lock, secure Faceplate (#16).

NOTE: If lever handle must be pulled up to unlock, change spindle position/angle (see figures 7 and 8). 
If latch sticks: First, make sure Support Pin (#13) is in place. Second, verify correct spindle length (see step 6). 

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the four (4) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

‘C’ = CLEAR (DO NOT REMOVE)
‘Y’ = PASSAGE (‘Y’ Tumbler may be removed to disable PASSAGE FUNCTION)

2:00

8:00

Fig. 7

10:00

4:00

Fig. 8.

Slip Clutch

Fig. 6

= 3/8” to 5/8”




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Step 5:  Adjust Deadbolt (if necessary) & Install 

1. Adjustable Deadbolt (#12) is preset to 2 3/8”.
To adjust, lift pin and slide to 2 3/4”.

2. With arrow pointed UP, insert Deadbolt
and secure with two (2) Wood Screws (#11).

No. Part Name 3210 
1 Outside Body 1 
2 Inside Body 1 
3 Adjustable Deadbolt (2 3/8” – 2 3/4”) 1 
4 Rubber Trim Plate 2 
5 Strike Plate 1 
6 Mortised Striker 1 
7 Spindle 40-55 mm. 2 
8 Spindle 30-45 mm. 2 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 50 mm. 4 

10 Machine Screw M4 x 35 mm. 1 
11 Wood Screw M4 2 
12 Non-Combination Tumbler 1 
13 Combination Tumbler 3 
14 Brass Support Pin 2 
15 Tweezers 1 

Step 7:  Install the DIGITAL 3210 

5. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#4) on the
backside of the Outside Body (#1).

6. Place the Outside Body
on the door. The hexagonal
bolts should extend into
the top and bottom holes.

7. The Support Pin (#14) on the Inside
Body should fit into and extend through
the hole in the Deadbolt (#3).
INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE

Door Edge 

Step 6:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. With deadbolt (#3) installed, hold
the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim
Plate (#4) to the door.

2. Place Spindle (#7/8) through Deadbolt,
into the Inside Body, as far as possible.

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door
3/8” min. – 5/8” max.

4. If the 30-45 mm (#8) is too long, cut it to the correct length.
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts 
Install Brass Support Pin (#14) into either hole  
on Outside Body as shown in the figure to  
the Right [Left]. 

Install/screw Hex Bolts into the top 
and bottom of the Outside Body  
as shown in the figure (Far Right). 

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 
Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of 
door, hinges are on right-side. (Fig. 1) 

Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of  
door, hinges are on left-side. (Fig. 2) 

The 3210 is factory pre-handed for  
right-hand doors.  To change handing, remove two 
blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body. 

Now, move the pin from the right side of the 
outside body to the hole on the left side. Replace 
plate and screws. 
*3210 DC – Inside Body handing pin must be
placed on opposite side from Outside Body. 

DIGITAL 3210 Deadbolt 
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 

1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
2. Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset.
3. Drill holes as instructed.
NOTE: For Pre-Prepped 2 1/8” doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

Inside Body (#2) 

Spindle (#5/6) 

3/8” to 5/8” 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 

 

Inside Knob 

 3210 | 3210 DC 

Adj. Pin 

2 3/8” 
2 3/4” 



Step 7 cont:  Install the DIGITAL 3210 

1. Insert the Spindle (#7/8) into the Outside
Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the
proper angled position.
*(SEE FIGURES BELOW)

2. Using a screwdriver, secure
the lock to the door with
the Screws (#9 or #10).
Screw length dependent on
door thickness.

3. Test the operation of the
Deadbolt by turning the inside knob.

4. Locate position where Deadbolt strikes door frame
And install Mortised Strike (#4).

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE

RIGHT-HAND DOORS: From inside, 
place spindle through Deadbolt, into the 
Outside Body (#1) in the 2:00/8:00 
position as shown to right. 

LEFT-HAND DOORS: From inside, 
place spindle through Deadbolt, into the 
Outside Body (#1) in the 10:00/4:00 
position as shown to right. 

 

 

3000 Series How to 
Change Code 

www.LOCKEYUSA.com



Template may not print at 100% 
accuracy. Please verify measurements 
are correct before drilling holes.



Template may not print at 100% 
accuracy. Please verify measurements 
are correct before drilling holes.



Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length 

1. With latch (#3) installed, hold 
the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim  
Plate (#4) to the door. 

2. Place Spindle (#7/8) through latch, into  
the Inside Body, as far as possible. 

3. Spindle should extend from exterior of door 
3/8” min. – 5/8” max. 

4. If the 30-45 mm (#8) is too long, cut it to the correct length. 
IMPORTANT: If spindle extends less than 3/8” it may not engage the lock.  If spindle 
extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Step 6:  Determine Knob Turn Direction (to unlock) 
The lock is preset to unlock when turned clockwise after combination is 
entered. 

If desired, you can unlock the door with a  
counter-clockwise turn. Remove the two 
blue screws and move the pin to the  
opposite side as shown. 
*2230 DC – Inside Body pin must on opposite side from Outside Body. 

2230 | 2230 DC | 2435 | 3230 | 3230 DC 

 
No. Part Name 2230 

2435 
1 Outside Body 1 
2 Inside Body 1 
3 Deadlatch (2 3/8” - 2 3/4”) 1 
4 Rubber Trim Plate 2 
5 Strike Plate 1 
6 Mortised Striker 1 
7 Spindle 40-55mm. 1 
8 Spindle 30-45 mm. 1 
9 Machine Screw M4 x 50 mm. 2 

10 Machine Screw M4 x 35 mm.  2 
11 Wood Screws M4  4 
12 Extra Code Tumblers (Red) 1 
13 Extra Non-Code Tumblers  (Blue) 2 
14 Brass Support Pin 1 
15 Tweezers 1 

Door Edge 

Step 7:  Install the Lockey 2230/2435 
1. Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the 

backside of the Outside Body (#1).   
2. Place the Outside Body on the door.  

The hexagonal bolts should extend into  
the top and bottom holes. 

3. The Support Pin (#14) on the Outside 
Body should fit into and extend through  
the hole in the Latch (#3). 
INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE 

Step 3:  Adjust Latch (if necessary) & Install 

1. Adjustable latch (#3) is factory preset for a 2 3/8” backset. 
2. For 2 3/4” backsets, slide the Cam assembly on the latch to 2 3/4”. 
3. Insert latch into door and secure with Wood Screws (#11). 

 

 

Lockey 2230 | 2435 | 3230  
Installation Instructions 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 

1. Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge. 
2. Mark holes for 2 3/8” or 2 3/4” backset. 
3. Drill holes as instructed. 
NOTE: For Pre-Prepped 2 1/8” doors, you only need to drill top hole. 

 

Inside Body (#2) 

Spindle (#5/6) 

3/8” to 5/8” 

Step 1:  Change User Code (OPTIONAL) 
If you wish to change your code, see instructions on reverse side. 
 

Inside Knob or Lever 

2 3/8” 

2 3/4” 

Step 4:  Install Support Pin & Hex Bolts 
Install Brass Support Pin (#14) into either hole  
on Outside Body as shown in the figure to  
the Right. 

Install/screw Hex Bolts into the top 
and bottom of the Outside Body  
as shown in the figure. 



 

  

Step 7 cont:  Install the Lockey 2230/2435 

1. Insert the Spindle (#7/8) into the Outside Body (#1) ensuring it’s in the proper angled position. 
*(SEE FIGURES BELOW) 

2. Using a screwdriver, secure the lock to the door with the Screws (#9 or #10). 
Screw length is dependent on door thickness. 

3. Test the operation of the Latch by turning the inside knob/lever.  
4. Locate position where Latch strikes door frame and install Mortised Strike (#5) and Strike Plate (#6). 

*IMPORTANT: SPINDLE POSITION/ANGLE 

CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
The 2230/2435 is factory preset to unlock with a clockwise turn 
when the combination is entered.  The Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch, at a 10:00 – 4:00 angle as shown. 

 

COUNTER-CLOCKWISE TURN TO UNLOCK WITH COMBINATION 
If desired, the 2230/2435 can be unlocked with a counter-clockwise 
turn when the combination is entered. To unlock the 2230/2435   
with a counter-clockwise turn, please refer to Step 6 to change the  
Handing Pin.  

After changing the Handing Pin, the Spindle MUST be placed 
through the latch at a 2:00 – 8:00 angle as shown. 

 







C-Series (C-120, C-150, C-170)
Installation Instructions

No. Part Name C-120

2
1

3
4
5

Outside Body
Inside Body

Rubber Trim Plate

Surface Strike Plate
Mortised Striker (not shown)

Machine Screws M4 x 30, 35 & 40mm
Machine Screw M5 x 20mm

Wood Screw M4 x 16mm
Extra Code Tumblers (Red)

Extra Non-Code Tumblers (Blue)
Thin Door Kit (TDK) (not shown) 

Spacers (not shown) 
Tweezers
Hex Bolts

6

9
10
11
12
13
14
15

1
1

1
2

1
3

2
2 

1
2
1
3
1
2

Spindle
7
8

C-170
1
1

0
2

0
1

0
2

1
2
1
3
1
2

1|1|1 1|1|1 1|1|1

Step 1: Change User Code/Combination (OPTIONAL)
To change user code/combination, see instructions on reverse side. 

Step 2:  Prep Door for Installation with Template 
Place template (supplied) on door and fold along door’s edge.
Depending on door configuration, you may need to change handing and/or reverse the bar (C-120) from long to short. See Steps 3 & 4.
Drill holes as instructed and mark location for Strike.

Step 3:  Identify Door Handing 
Right-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on right-side (Fig. 1).  
Left-Hand Doors – From exterior of door, hinges are on left-side (Fig. 2).

The C-120, C-150 and C-170 are factory pre-handed for right-hand doors. 

To change handing, remove the two blue screws and cover plate from Outside Body (#1) as shown. 
Next, move the pin from the right side of the Outside Body (#1) to the hole on the left side. 
Replace plate and screws.

Step 4:  Adjust Deadbolt Length (C-120 ONLY, if necessary)

Depending on door configuration, you may need to reverse the bar from long to short. 
Remove silver screws and plate from the Inside Body (#2).
Reverse the bar.
Replace plate and secure with silver screws.

Step 5:  Verify Correct Spindle Length
Hold the Inside Body (#2) and Rubber Trim Plate (#3) to the door.
Place Spindle (#6) through door into the Inside Body (#2), as far as possible.

Spindle (#6) should extend from exterior of door 3/8” minimum to 5/8” maximum. 
If Spindle (#6) is too long, cut it to the correct length using pliers.
IMPORTANT: If Spindle (#6) extends less than 3/8”, it may not engage the lock.
If Spindle (#6) extends more than 5/8”, it will cause the lock to bind. 

Continued on Reverse Side

C-120

C-150
1
1

1
2

1
3

2
2

1
2
1
3
1
2

C-150

C-170

















15

15

14 11
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= 3/8” to 5/8”



C-Series  Instructions
Continued...

Updated 6.1.16

Step 6: Installation
Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of the Outside Body (#1).
Place the Outside Body (#1) on the door. The Hex Bolts (#15) should extend into the top and bottom holes.
Insert the Spindle (#6) through the door into the spindle hole on the Outside Body (#1).

Place the Rubber Trim Plate (#3) on the backside of the Inside Body (#2).
Place the Inside Body (#2) to the door ensuring that the Spindle (#6) is inserted into the spindle hole.
If the Inside Body is not flush with the Surface Strike (#5) location, use Spacers (#13) to make Inside Body flush with Strike location. 
NOTE: If Spacers do not make Inside Body flush with Strike location, you may need to trim the door jamb or mortise the strike. 

Insert screws into the top and bottom holes of the Inside Body and secure with a screwdriver.
Test the lock to ensure the Deadbolt/Hookbolt is retracting correctly when turning the inside/outside knob. 
Install Strike Plate (#5) (C-120 & C-150 only) in proper position and secure with Wood Screws (#9). 

Step 7: For Doors Under 1” Thick (if necessary)
For doors under 1” thick, you will need to cut the Spindle (#6) to the appropriate size. See Step 5 to verify correct spindle length. 
Remove Hex Bolts (#15) and use M5 Screws supplied in Thin Door Kit packet to secure lock to door. 

Step 8: Using the C-Series Lock
From Outside: 
The door will LOCK by turning the thumbturn to extend the deadbolt/hookbolt.
To UNLOCK, turn the thumbturn to clear the lock, enter the combination and turn the thumbturn to retract the deadbolt/hookbolt.
NOTE: If the deadbolt/hookbolt retracts without combination and requires a combination to lock (extend), you may need to change 
handing. See Step 3.
From Inside:
The door will LOCK and UNLOCK by turning the thumbturn to extend or retract the deadbolt/hookbolt. 

1. Using a #2 screwdriver, remove the two (2) Red Screws.
2. Carefully remove cover plate.

WARNING: Springs are attached to plate.

6. Replace the cover plate and secure with two (2) Red Screws, 
using a #2 screwdriver.
7. TEST CODE before installing/re-installing lock.

3. TURN & HOLD thumb-turn to right or left 90° to release tumblers.
IMPORTANT: THUMB-TURN MUST be turned 90°and held when 
removing and inserting tumblers. Failure to do so will damage the 
lock and void the warranty.

WARNING:
Do NOT force tumblers into position!
TURNING THUMBTURN 90°= CLEAR POSITION.

4. With the thumb-turn held 90° to right or left, remove/add 
CODE (Red) and NONCODE (Blue) tumblers to create the desired code. 
Ex: 3 Red = 3-Digit Code / 6 Red = 6-Digit Code 
5. After changing your code, release the thumb-turn to secure the 
tumblers in place.  

How to Change User Code/Combination

For more helpful tips and installation instructions, visit www.LOCKEYUSA.com

SAVE









 

 

Parts List 310-P 230-P 285-P 115-P 160-P 
Outside Body 1 1 1 1 1 
Rubber Escutcheon 1 1 1 1 1 
Hex Bolts 2 2 2 4 4 
Flat Spindle 1 1 N/A N/A 1 
Twisted Spindle (35o) (R/L) 2 2 N/A 2 N/A 
Twisted Spindle (45o) (R/L) N/A N/A 2 N/A N/A 
30 mm. Screws 2 2 2 4 4 
40 mm. Screws 2 2 2 4 4 
Non-Combination Tumblers (Blue) 2 2 2 2 2 
Combination Tumblers (Red) 2 2 2 2 2 
Finish Washers 2 2 2 4 4 
Tweezers 1 1 1 1 1 

 
Lockey P-Series Keyless Locks are designed to replace the keyed cylinder on panic exits.  P-Series locks are compatible 
with MOST panic bars requiring a turn radius of 90 degrees or less.  Modifications may be required for the locks to 
operate with some panic bars. 

1.) SET CODE/COMBINATION (310-P, 285-P, 115-P, 160-P) 
Before installing the lock on the door, set the combination to your desired code.  Use the How to Change Code 
instructions (included) to change the code.   
 
IMPORTANT FOR CHANGING CODE 
When removing and inserting Tumblers, ALWAYS PRESS AND HOLD the “C” Button (clear). 
 
PASSAGE FUNCTION 
The 115-P and 285-P are equipped with a Passage Function. To use the Passage Function, push “C” to clear the lock 
and then “R” (115-P) or “Y” (285-P), followed by your User Code. To clear the Passage Mode, press “Y” or “R” 
followed by “C”. 
 
To disable the Passage Function, remove the “R” (115-P) or “Y” (285-P) Tumbler, leaving the slot empty. 
 

2.) INSTALLATION 
1.) After the panic bar is installed on the door, determine the center of the tailpiece hole on the outside of the door.   
2.) Place the template (included) over the center hole.  Mark the top and bottom mounting holes to mount the lock 

body on the door. 
3.) Drill mounting holes. 

a. NEW INSTALLATION – Drill 3/8” mounting holes at the top and bottom, and a ½” (minimum) hole to 
accommodate the tailpiece. 

b. RETRO-FITTING – If the existing hole is 2” or less, proceed with Step 4.  If the existing hole is larger 
than 2” you may need to purchase a Lockey T-Metal or T-Cover plate to accommodate the lock. 

4.) Place the rubber escutcheon on the back of the lock body and mount the lock on the door using the supplied 
Finish Washers and Screws. 

5.) After the lock is mounted on the door, place the proper spindle into the center (spindle) hole.  You may need to 
use the right  or left twist depending on the knob/lever turn direction. 
 
IMPORTANT:  
Some panic bars, including DETEX, require the use of the U-Shaped Clip (included) to restrict the tailpiece from 
extending through the tailpiece receiver (see instructions on reverse side). 

 

Lockey P-Series 
Installation Instructions for Keyless Panic Trims 

310-P | 230-P | 285-P | 115-P | 160-P 
 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
*IMPORTANT 

- After installation, if you wish to change the code, you must first remove the panic bar, and then 
remove the lock. 

 

 



Important Template Disclosure: 

File may NOT print at 100% accuracy.  Please refer to 

measurements when drilling final holes.   

Please email info@lockeyusa.com for a faxed or mailed template 

due to .pdf file printing with possible inaccuracies.   

PLEASE CHECK MEASUREMENTS BEFORE DRILLING! 

Please scroll down to view templates. 

 

mailto:info@lockeyusa.com








Lockey® Key Safe Box  

Instructions 

 

 
www.lockeyusa.com 

 

It is recommended to change the code periodically, and to install the key safe in a concealed, discreet 

position either internally or externally. 

All Lockey® safes are supplied with the same factory code; it is 1982B, 

THEREFORE, PLEASE SET A NEW CODE BEFORE USING. 

 

Changing the combination:   

1. To open, press 1982B and turn knob to the right and lift out key safe front. 

2. Press in B button and turn knob to left 

3. Undo the 2 red screws and lift off the plate carefully. 

Supplied with the key safe are: 

1. 4 – fixing screws 

2. 4 – raw plugs 

3. 1 – tweezer 

4. 1 – blue non code tumblers 

5. 2 – red code tumblers 

Determine your new code WHICH MUST ALWAYS END IN “B”. 

NEVER REMOVE THE “B” TUMBLER. 

 Your code can consist of anywhere from 3 to 6 digits (ie. 690AB or 1580AB)  (although your 

group code is non-sequential, there are over 4,000 code possibilities) 

 The code is determined by the number of red tumblers used.  (The blue tumblers are the non-

combination) 

 To increase your code, add more red tumblers, to decrease, add more blue 

 Turn the knob to the left to allow the tumblers to slide in and out easily 

 Using the tweezers provided, move the tumblers to your own code (the 

tumblers are shaped to fit into the slots) 

 All the tumblers in row 6 to B must be placed in as per the diagram, all 

the tumblers in row 1 to A must be placed in as per the diagram 

 The colored tip must be facing upward 

Do not force the tumblers in, simply turn the front knob and they will drop in. 

 Replace the plate securing with the red screws. 

 Test your new code before locking up your Key Safe 

 Lock your Key Safe by sliding into the box, pressing the B button and turning the knob to the left. 

 

 

 



MS-40 Surface Mount
Combination Slide-Bolt

Features:

- Resettable combination
- No keys to lose
- 10,000 different combinations
- Corrosion resistant zinc diecast body
- Suitable for horizontal and vertical fixing

To Open: 
Rotate all 4 dials to the pre-set combination along the center line. The pre-set factory combination is 0-0-0-0.

To Set Your Own Combination:
1. On the end of the Slide Bolt, fully depress the small silver pin (Fig. 1). While holding in the pin, rotate the 4 dials
to your chosen secret combination. Ensure the numbers are positioned centrally and have clicked into position.
2. Release the pin to the original position. Memorize and record the new combination for future reference. The
new combination is now set.

To Lock: 
The combination must be scrambled by rotating the 4 dials.
Note: The slide bolt can be locked in the closed or open position.
The dials automatically stop at zero when rotated towards the slide bolt. This feature helps to open the lock in low 
light conditions by counting the clicks as the dials rotate. 

Installation Instructions:

1. Hold the Security Plate and Slide Bolt in the desired position. Check that the Slide Bolt and the door/gate will
function properly once completely installed. Remove the Slide Bolt from the Security Plate and set aside. Mark the
location of the 4 screw holes on the Security Plate and install the Security Plate.

2. Next, mount the Slide Bolt on the Security Plate using all 4 corner fixing holes. Screws should be tightened.

3. Hold the Catch and the Catch Plate in the required position and make sure the Slide Bolt and the door/gate will
open and close correctly. Set the Catch aside in order to secure the Catch Plate in position using 2 screws.

4. Secure the Catch to the Catch Plate using the remaining 2 screws. Your MS-40 Surface Mount Combination
Slide-Bolt is now installed.

Note: It is recommended that dials are rotated weekly to keep them moving freely. 

Catch Plate

Catch 

Security Plate

Slide Bolt

Silver Pin

Height: 2"
Width: 3 1/2"
Depth: 1 1/4"
Throw: 7/8"

Dimensions:



The LockeyUSA Turtle Back TB100 is a hydraulic gate closer designed to push a 
gate closed with adjustable hydraulic speed control. Before installing the TB100, 
please read instructions completely and confirm that the gate is in good working 

order and operates smoothly. If not, repair gate before mounting the TB100.

TURTLE BACK TB100 HYDRAULIC GATE CLOSER

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS:
The LockeyUSA Turtle Back TB100 must mount on the hinge side/pull side 
of the gate in order to push the gate closed. The TB100 works best if the 
gate has in-line/flush/butt hinges flush with the gate post with 1” or less 
gap. For gates with offset hinges or more than a 1” gap, modifications will 
be needed to use the TB100. Visit www.LockeyUSA.com for more options 
and full line of hydraulic gate closers and gate security products.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1.   Place Anchor Bar on the gate with Hinge Bracket on post (works on left or right 
hand gates by reversing hinge bracket). 
    Align the edge of the Hinge Bracket with the edge of the gate post. 
    Mark and then drill a 3/16” hole in any of the four Hinge Bracket holes and insert 
and tighten one 1-1/2” screw. 
    If the wood post is round, the Hinge Bracket must be mortised into the wood 
post for firm mounting.

2.   With the Hinge Bracket attached and the gate closed, swing and hold the 
Anchor Bar against the gate and trace the outline of the Anchor Bar Slot. 
    Swing back the Anchor Bar and mark a vertical line ¾” back from the end of the 
Anchor Bar Slot (furthest away from hinge).

3.   Center the Anchor Connector Plate(B) on the ¾” mark. 
    Mark the location of the two screws and drill 1/8” holes in the gate.    
    Insert the Clevis Pin(A) into the vertical slot in the Anchor Connector  
Plate and attach the Anchor Connector Plate to the gate with two 5/8” screws(C). 
    Place two Slide Washers(D) onto the Clevis Pin. 
    Swing the Anchor Bar over the Anchor Connector Plate so the Clevis Pin goes 
through the anchor bar slot. 
    Place the Steel Washer(E) onto the Clevis Pin and install the Cotter Pin(F) 
through the hole in the Clevis Pin.
IMPORTANT: CHECK THAT THE BAR WORKS WITHOUT BINDING BY SWINGING THE 
GATE OPEN AND CLOSED. IF BINDING OCCURS, REMOVE SCREW AND REPOSITION.

4.   If the Anchor Bar assembly works freely without binding, finish installing the 3 
remaining 1-1/2” Screws into the Hinge Bracket.

5.   Locate the Speed Adjustment Knob on the Hydraulic-Spring Assembly. 
    With the speed adjustment knob facing up, align the Hinge Knuckle in between 
the Hinge Bracket and insert a Hinge Bolt. 
    Secure with a Nut. 
    Slightly open the gate to get the proper hinge alignment then connect the other 
Hinge Knuckle to the Anchor Bar. 
    Insert Hinge Bolt and secure with a Nut.
 

6.   Open the gate and remove the Wing Key from around the Piston Rod. 
    Save the Wing Key, as it must be reused should it be necessary to remove the 
Hydraulic-Spring Assembly. 
    Open the gate and allow the Turtle Back to close the gate. 
    The Speed Adjustment Knob controls the closing speed of the gate. Rotate the 
speed adjustment knob clockwise to slow the speed of the gate during close, or 
counterclockwise to increase the speed of the gate during close. 
(Note: Turn Speed Adjustment Knob in 1/8 turn increments. Increase speed to 
overcome a lock set with a strong latch.)

7.   Snap the Cover over the Hydraulic-Spring Assembly with the curved end up and 
the bent lip on bottom, as shown in Diagram 4. Your installation is now complete.

3/4” mark

Gate Post

Gate

Diagram 1

Diagram 2

Diagram 3

Anchor Bar

Hinge
Bracket

Note: A mechanical gate stop should be installed to prevent 
gate from over opening.

Anchor Connector Plate

Anchor Bar Slot 3/4”



TURTLE BACK TB100 HYDRAULIC GATE CLOSER

ADDITIONAL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 
(FOR CHAIN LINK & METAL GATES):

With so many types of gates—chain link, ornamental iron, etc.— the installer 
may need additional mounting plates (not included) to adapt to their 
application. 

ALTERNATE METAL POST INSTALLATION:

Round metal post: Weld an “L” angle or plate to the post so the mounting 
surface is parallel to the gate in the closed position. Align per instruction and 
clamp the Hinge Bracket to the new plate. Then bolt (not included) or weld 
into place. 

Flat or square metal post: Locate desired mounting location, align Hinge 
Bracket per instructions and bolt or weld into place.

ALTERNATE METAL GATE INSTALLATION:

Some metal gates do not have the proper mounting surface, such as a chain 
link gate. A wooden or metal strip (not included) wide enough to mount the 
Anchor Connector Plate (approximately 2”) will be needed. Bolt or weld the 
strip horizontally side to side across the gate’s wire mesh. Following the 
Installation Instructions Step #3, the Anchor Connector Plate can now be 
mounted to the gate, as shown in Diagram 5. 

Diagram 4

1/8” x 2” Metal Strip

Metal Plate

Diagram 5

1/8” x 2” Metal Strip

LIMITED WARRANTY: 
LockeyUSA warrants the TURTLE BACK TB100 for one (1) year from the date of purchase, only to the original purchaser, against 
defective material and workmanship. LockeyUSA’s obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at its option, 
of the product or any parts thereof, when determined in good faith that the defect is due solely to materials and/or workmanship, 
and is conditioned upon payment by the purchaser of all transportation cost incident to such repair or replacement. Return the 
product or parts thereof, with proof of purchase date, to Warranty Department, LockeyUSA, 4245 S. Lincoln Rd., Mt. Pleasant, MI 
48858. LockeyUSA reserves the right to levy a service charge for handling, packaging and refinishing the product or parts thereof. 
This warranty does not include the cost of any inconvenience or property damage due to the failure of the product, transportation 
damage, misuse, abuse, accidents or similar incidents. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights 
which vary from state to state. This warranty replaces all previous warranties and is the only warranty made by LockeyUSA on this 
product. No other warranties, either verbal or written, are authorized.

Visit www.LockeyUSA.com for 
more gate security products.
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Hydraulic Gate Closer
TB200, TB400, TB600

Installation Instructions

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

36” GateGate Closer
Added Opening Force

48” Gate 60” Gate

3/4 lb. 1/2 lb. 1/4 lb.No Closer
6 lbs. 4 lbs. 3 lbs.TB200

10 lbs. 8 lbs. 6 lbs.TB400
13 lbs. 10 lbs. 8 lbs.TB600

Added Force at 45 degrees Open
7 lbs. 5 lbs. 4.5 lbs.TB200

13 lbs. 9.5 lbs. 8 lbs.TB400
18.5 lbs. 13.5 lbs. 12 lbs.TB600

Constant 
Closing 

Pressure

45 lbs.
0 lbs.

90 lbs.
135 lbs.

36-52 Inches

Approximate
Width

40-64 Inches
44-72 Inches

50-125 lbs.

Approximate
Weight

75-175 lbs.
150-250 lbs.

Step 1: Secure Post Bracket (#2) to Gate Post  *This step is the MOST important. The Post Bracket (#2) MUST be mounted first.*
Hold Post Bracket (#2) to the face of the gate post.
Measure from the center of the first hole on Post Bracket (#2A) to the center of the Hinge Pin    .
This measurement MUST be between 2” and 4”.
Clamp bracket into place. 
Note: Regardless of hinge arrangement, the measurement from the center of the Hinge Pin    to the center of hole 2A on Post Bracket (#2) 
must not exceed 4” or damage to the gate closer may occur.






Gate 
Post

Gate 
Post 

Gate 
Post



Gate 
Post

W
ALL


Chainlink

Post 
Chainlink

Post 

KEY:
 = Hinge Pin

= MUST measure 2-4”

= MUST measure 2-4”

Step 2: Measure/Secure Gate Bracket (#3)
With gate in closed position, attach Fitting Bar (#4) to Post Bracket (#2) using a Securing Pin (#5) in hole 2-D (shown below (left)).
Next, place a Securing Pin (#5) in the opposite end of the Fitting Bar (#4) and secure to the Gate Bracket (#3).
Hold Gate Bracket (#3) to the gate and clamp into place. 
The distance from the center of hole 2-D and the center of the Gate Bracket must measure 29 3/8”. 
Clamp/secure brackets then remove Fitting Bar (#4).

Note: If wall mounting, use Gate Bracket (#3) on the wall and the Post Bracket (#2) on the gate (shown below (right)).

Gate 
Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

Gate 







= 29 3/8”



Gate in CLOSED position

W
ALL

 Gate 
Gate in CLOSED position




2A

2B
2C
2D

= 29 3/8”

Important:
- This gate closer is mounted on the swing/open side of the gate and pushes the gate closed. 

- A Gate Stop must be installed to keep gate from opening beyond 90 degrees.
- If using tension/spring hinges, release all tension and remove spring closers. 

- Do NOT use with bulldog/strap style hinges.  For best results, use male/female style hinges.





 



  

Post End ---><--- Gate End

No. Part Name Qty. 

2
1

3
4
5

Hydraulic Cylinder
Post Bracket (Triangular)

Gate Bracket
Fitting Bar

Securing Pins (Hexagon Head)
Spacers

Cap Screws
Washers

6
7
8

1
1

1
1

2
4
2
2

Retaining Bar9 1


Wall Mounting a TB Gate Closer
(may restrict 90 degree opening)



Step 3: Verify Measurements in OPEN Position
Open gate 90 degrees from closed position.
Measure the distance from the center of hole 2D on the Post Bracket (#2) to the center of the Gate Bracket (#3).
The distance MUST measure 22” or MORE. If the distance is less than 22”, start back at Step 1. 
Once you have verified all measurements, close the gate and secure all mounting brackets. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

Gate 
Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

G
A
T
E



Gate in OPEN position:

 Open gate 
90 degrees
from closed



Gate 
Post

G
A
T
E

Install a Gate Stop:

Step 4: Install your LockeyUSA TB Gate Closer
Grease Securing Pins (#5) with light silicone grease.
Place “Post End” of your gate closer to Post Bracket (#2).
Secure using a greased Securing Pin (#5) and two Spacers (#6), one spacer on top and one on bottom of the closer.
Secure with a Washer (#8) and Cap Screw (#7) and tighten (shown to the right).
Next, open the gate slightly to align the hole on the “Gate End” of the gate closer to Gate Bracket (#3). 
Secure using a greased Securing Pin (#5) and two Spacers (#6), followed by a Washer (#8) and Cap Screw (#7). 
Tighten.
With gate closer secured to the gate, slowly open the gate to remove Retaining Bar (#9).

IMPORTANT: A gate stop MUST 
be installed to prevent gate from 
opening beyond 90 degrees. 

Opening past 90 degrees will 
cause hyper-compression which 
will damage the closer.

LockeyUSA manufactures the 
GS90-MD and GS90-HD, along 
with the Chainlink Compatible 
Gate Stop, GSLINX. 

To adjust speed/force:
Move gate closer to desired mounting hole.

A= Least Closing Force/Fastest Closing Speed 
D= Maximum Closing Force/Slowest Closing Speed

Visit www.LockeyUSA.com for 
more gate security products.

Gate 
Post

B

A

D

C

Faster

Slower

Speed

Minimum

Maximum

Force

Gate 
Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

Gate


Gate Closer Installed





Measurement from
hole 2D to the center
of Gate Bracket (#3)
must be greater than
or equal to 22”



Adjustable Hydraulic Gate Closer
TB250, TB450, TB650

Installation Instructions
Important:

- This gate closer is mounted on the swing/open side of the gate and pushes the gate closed. 
- A Gate Stop must be installed to keep gate from opening beyond 90 degrees.
- If using tension/spring hinges, release all tension and remove spring closers. 

- Do NOT use with bulldog/strap style hinges.  For best results, use male/female style hinges.

No. Part Name Qty. 

2
1

3
4
5

Hydraulic Cylinder
Post Bracket (Triangular)

Gate Bracket
Fitting Bar

Securing Pins (Hexagon Head)
Spacers

Cap Screws
Washers

6
7
8

1
1

1
1

2
4
2
2





 



  

Post End ---><--- Gate End

36” GateGate Closer
Added Opening Force

48” Gate 60” Gate

3/4 lb. 1/2 lb. 1/4 lb.No Closer
6 lbs. 4 lbs. 3 lbs.TB250

10 lbs. 8 lbs. 6 lbs.TB450
13 lbs. 10 lbs. 8 lbs.TB650

Added Force at 45 degrees Open
7 lbs. 5 lbs. 4.5 lbs.TB250

13 lbs. 9.5 lbs. 8 lbs.TB450
18.5 lbs. 13.5 lbs. 12 lbs.TB650

Constant 
Closing 

Pressure

45 lbs.
0 lbs.

90 lbs.
135 lbs.

36-52 Inches

Approximate
Width

40-64 Inches
44-72 Inches

50-125 lbs.

Approximate
Weight

75-175 lbs.
150-250 lbs.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
Step 1: Secure Post Bracket (#2) to Gate Post  *This step is the MOST important. The Post Bracket (#2) MUST be mounted first.*
Hold Post Bracket (#2) to the face of the gate post.
Measure from the center of the first hole on Post Bracket (#2A) to the center of the Hinge Pin    .
This measurement MUST be between 2” and 4”.
Clamp bracket into place. 
Note: Regardless of hinge arrangement, the measurement from the center of the Hinge Pin    to the center of hole 2A on Post Bracket (#2) 
must not exceed 4” or damage to the gate closer may occur.


Gate 
Post





Gate 
Post



Gate 
Post

W
ALL


Chainlink

Post 
Chainlink

Post 

KEY:
 = Hinge Pin

= MUST measure 2-4”

= MUST measure 2-4”

Gate 
Post





Step 2: Measure/Secure Gate Bracket (#3)
With gate in closed position, attach Fitting Bar (#4) to Post Bracket (#2) using a Securing Pin (#5) in hole 2-D (shown below (left)).
Next, place a Securing Pin (#5) in the opposite end of the Fitting Bar (#4) and secure to the Gate Bracket (#3).
Hold Gate Bracket (#3) to the gate and clamp into place. 
The distance from the center of hole 2-D and the center of the Gate Bracket must measure 29 3/8”. 
Clamp/secure brackets then remove Fitting Bar (#4).

Note: If wall mounting, use Gate Bracket (#3) on the wall and the Post Bracket (#2) on the gate (shown below (right)).

Gate 
Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

Gate 







= 29 3/8”



Gate in CLOSED position

W
ALL

 Gate 
Gate in CLOSED position




2A

2B
2C
2D

= 29 3/8”

Wall Mounting a TB Gate Closer
(may restrict 90 degree opening)



Step 3: Verify Measurements in OPEN Position
Open gate 90 degrees from closed position.
Measure the distance from the center of hole 2D on the Post Bracket (#2) to the center of the Gate Bracket (#3).
The distance MUST measure 22” or MORE. If the distance is less than 22”, start back at Step 1. 
Once you have verified all measurements, close the gate and secure all mounting brackets. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED:

 Gate 
Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

G
A
T
E

Measurement from 
hole 2D to the center 
of Gate Bracket (#3) 

must be greater than 
or equal to 22” 

Gate in OPEN position:

 Open gate 
90 degrees
from closed



 Gate 
Post

G
A
T
E

Install a Gate Stop:

Step 4: Install your LockeyUSA TB Gate Closer
Grease Securing Pins (#5) with light silicone grease.
Before installing, make sure gate closer is compressed under 29” end to end. 
Place “Post End” of your gate closer to Post Bracket (#2).
Secure using a greased Securing Pin (#5) and two Spacers (#6), one spacer on top and one on bottom of the closer.
Secure with a Washer (#8) and Cap Screw (#7) and tighten (shown to the right).
Next, open the gate slightly to align the hole on the “Gate End” of the gate closer to Gate Bracket (#3). 
Secure using a greased Securing Pin (#5) and two Spacers (#6), followed by a Washer (#8) and Cap Screw (#7). 
Tighten.

IMPORTANT: A gate stop MUST 
be installed to prevent gate from 
opening beyond 90 degrees. 

Opening gate past 90 degrees 
may damage the gate closer and 
void product warranty.

LockeyUSA manufactures the 
GS90-MD and GS90-HD, along 
with the Chainlink Compatible 
Gate Stop, GSLINX. 

Visit www.LockeyUSA.com for 
more gate security products.

Adjusting your LockeyUSA TB Gate Closer
With the gate closer secured to the gate, slowly turn the adjustment dial towards FASTER. The gate will slowly close.
Open the gate and let it close again, using the dial to adjust gate closing speed. 
When the desired closing speed is met, tighten set screws on the adjustment dial to prevent speed tampering. 

Gate 
Post

Minimum

Maximum

Force

To adjust force: 
Move gate closer to 

desired mounting hole.

2A

2D

A= Minimum closing force
D= Maximum closing force

Adjustment 
DialGate 

Post

2A

2B

2C

2D

Gate 


Gate Closer Installed



Set
Screws
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TB-950 Magnum Instructions 1

Lockey®TB-950 Magnum
Concealed, high use, pedestrian gate closer

(with individual hydraulic controls for closing & latching speeds)

Installation Instructions

The Lockey TB-950 Magnum pedestrian gate
closer is an all-in-one closer and hinge system
which is designed for installation on high use
gates.

With the closer unit concealed inside a strong
steel housing, the Lockey TB-950 Magnum is
tamper and vandal resistant.

Installation of the Lockey TB-950 Magnum is
normally done when the gate is being fabricated,
but can be done afterwards, if required. The
closer housing and bottom support are welded to
the bottom of the gate and post, and the closer
top pivot is welded to the top of the post. When
the closer housing, bottom support and top pivot
are welded to the gate and post, they can be
galvanized/painted along with the gate and posts.

Whether the closer is for use with a lock, latch or
electromagnet, the two hydraulically controlled
speed adjustments will give the correct closing
speed. There is one control to adjust the closing
speed, the other regulates the latching speed.
Both controls are hidden underneath the gate
closer housing and can be easily adjusted with an
Allen key.

The gate closer housing includes a mechanical
stop which restricts the opening of the gate to
avoid damaging the closer. The closer can be set
for right or left hand without any additional parts
or fabrication work.

Limited maintenance is required, only regular gate
inspection and periodic lubrication.

Features

 Fits gates 40 - 48” wide & up to 72” high

 Suitable for gate weight up to 240lb

 No hold open (suitable for security gates)

 Hydraulically adjustable closing speed

 Hydraulically adjustable latching speed

 Restrictor to avoid over opening

 Speed adjustments hidden from view

 For all temperatures down to -40°F
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TB-950 Magnum Instructions 2

Lockey®TB-950 Magnum
Concealed, high use, pedestrian gate closer

(with individual hydraulic controls for closing & latching speeds)

Installation Instructions

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

#1 Closer unit

#2 Closer housing

#3 Bearing

#4 Washer

#5 Drive plate

#6 Top pivot

#7 Bottom support

#8 Internal bracket

Step 1

Remove all parts from housing #2

Step 2

Weld housing #2 to underside of gate allowing correct gap
between gate frame and gate post (measurement between
centre pivot of closer and gate post is 4 3/8”)
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TB-950 Magnum Instructions 3

Lockey® TB-950 Magnum
Concealed, high use, pedestrian gate closer
(with hydraulic controls for closing & latching speed)

Step 3

Weld the closer housing #2 to the underside of the gate in the correct position giving the
desired clearance between the gate and post. The distance from the face of the post to the
centre of the closer pivot is 4 5/16” (110mm) when gate is in closed position.

Step 4

Weld bottom support #7 to the gate post

Step 5

Weld top pivot #6 to top of gate post

A B C

3/8” 4 3/4”
1/4”

Installation Instructions
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TB-950 Magnum Instructions Updated 3.1.16 4

Lockey® TB-950 Magnum
Concealed, high use, pedestrian gate closer
(with hydraulic controls for closing & latching speed)

Step 7

Mount gate to post

Step 8

Adjust closing speed (hole nearest post) and
latching speed (hole farthest from post)
using 3mm Allen key

Installation Instructions

Step 6

After galvanizing/painting, grease roller
bearing, and replace parts into closer
housing #2 placing the drive plate #5 to the
correct handing and then place a small piece
of adhesive tape across drive plate #5 and
closer housing #2 to secure while mounting
gate

Maintenance

The regularity of maintenance should reflect the frequency of use, environment and the likelihood of van-
dalism or misuse. Should you require more information about gate closer maintenance, please contact
us using the contact information at the bottom of this page.

The following checks and lubrication should be regularly completed:

1) Check to ensure all fastenings are secure
2) Check function of closer
3) Lubricate roller bearing

Disclaimer

LockeyUSA will not accept any responsibility whatsoever for damage caused by incorrect fitting, misuse, or incorrect assessment of the
application. In purchasing this product, the purchaser accepts all responsibility for the installation, operation and maintenance of the
product.

For more information, please review LockeyUSA’s full warranty at www.lockeyUSA.com





STEP 3:  FITTING PANIC BAR TO SHIELD/MOUNT 
See Installation Instructions and mount the Panic Bar as directed using the 1/4”  x  9/16” Ribbed 
Tack Bolt, and 1/4” Nylon Lock Nuts.   Make sure the tail piece is centered and is in the proper 
position.  The tail piece MUST be in the proper position to work correctly.     

Now, adjust panic shield to size determined in Step 1.   If panic bar is too long for panic shield, 
cut the panic bar down to size needed for proper installation.   After panic bar and shield are 
sized correctly, use the self-tapping screws or drill 1/4” holes and place 1/4” x  9/16” and nylon 
lock nuts to mount the end of the panic bar. 

Your panic bar should be mounted at this time.   Check to be sure the lock mechanism works 
properly.  If working properly, you are ready to install panic shield and exit device to the gate. 

STEP 4:  INSTALL PANIC BAR / SHIELD TO GATE 
Check to ensure the panic device and lock are functioning correctly. 

Measure up from the ground/surface 40” and mark gate.  Your panic bar must be 40” from 
surface (40 – 42 inches is the standard height to mount exit devices).  Check your local code for 
proper height.  Place Panic shield on the inside of gate.  Attach the panic shield to gate using 
the supplied 1 ¼” Stainless Steel Self-Drilling Tech Screws.   It is helpful to pre-drill pilot holes. 

Your panic shied is now installed.  Now install your Panic Bar strike/ keeper.  If using a gate stop 
/strike bracket, install it at this time.  We recommend using a Lockey PS-SB Panic Stop/Strike 
Bracket with Lockey Panic Shields. 

Visit LockeyUSA.com to learn more about the NEW STANDARD for door & gate hardware. 
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both screws.

Deadlatch

Mark/drill mounting plate
and strike holes

for Unit
40 Inches above

finished floor

C or G

Mark and drill center hole.
Secure the surface strike.

D

A or K

A, F or L

and Strike

Template

Strike holes

Plastic Mounting plate

Mounting plate hole

Depress  pushpad
when installing

screws loosely.
Fasten strike

A

101316  10-25-10(YELLOW SHEET)

Verify cylinder operation
Use CAUTION to avoid damaging wires
Reinstall fillerplate

(note text orientation)
Pushpad Wrap

Install rim device

to mounting plate
MUST fasten rim device

B

Do not over tighten.
Adjust for cylinder length with spacers provided.

F
#14 x 1-1/4"

(Refer to Installation Manual for Detail)
V40/V4000 Series Rim Device

CAUTION!

(Mortise cylinder NOT provided)

#10-24 x 5/8"

Machine Screws

#1/4-20 x 1/4"
B C D

#6-32 x 3/8"#1/4-20 x 1"

Install coverSecure surface strikeAdjust surface strikebracket holes bracket Install endcap

for added security
Install (2) D Screws 

MOUNTING PLATE

and mark/drill (3) holes
Level rim device and

Mark/drill (3) endcap

K

mount endcap bracket.
Use center hole to

endcap tampering.

Fasten endcap

Screw prevents

PLASTIC TEMPLATE

Mark centerlineMounting plate hole

with the deadlatch.
Align the surface strike

Then, firmly tighten

Fasten mounting plate

A, F or L

Mounting plate

Plastic Template

                                  NOTES:
1. See installation instructions for detailed installation,operation
   and electrical options (including glass door applications).
2. Refer to outside trim instructions.
3. Hurricane models - refer to installation booklet for special requirements.
4. Optional sex bolt kit: p/n SN1-X.
5. Optional wood door screw kit: p/n 103991.

Tape backing

NOTE:
Peel and remove tape backing
BEFORE installing pushpad wrap

Illustrations for reference only.

Drill Size: Drill Size:
#7 or Ø13/64" #25 or Ø9/64"

If cover hits strike,
remove shim

Self-drilling ScrewsSheetmetal / Wood Screws

#14 x 1"
G

#10 x 1" #14 x 1-1/2"
K L

Drill Size:
3/16"

NOTE CAM POSITION

ON

ON

O
N

S
TA

TU
S

IN
D

IC
AT

O
R

A
U

TO
 R

E
AR

M
D

is
ab

le

Dis Lo Bat

Reinstall cable
(LBM, EE & EM
units only)





Install extrusion splice "from kit"

4

SubAssembly partially out
Slide Center Case/Pushpad

5

2

3

7

Mounting Endcap Bracket
Install Fascia when

back into extrusion.
Install Filler Splice "from kit"

Slide Filler Plate
SubAssembly

(DO NOT REMOVE)
Loosen set screw

Hand tighten set screw
after kit is installed

Approximately 3"
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Narrow Stile RIM Door Kit Installation

Slide Filler Plate

partially out
SubAssembly

1

Slide Center Case/Pushpad
SubAssembly back in place

6



Tap Wrench

#10-24 Tap

#1/4-20 Tap

#10-32

Note: (1) Fastener selection will vary per catalog configuration and kits ordered.

5/16" Exterior Door Face---- -----

Sex Nut
#1/4-20

#14 x 1-1/4"

Sheet Metal Screws

#10 x 1"

#1/4-20 x 1"

#6 x 1"

PPH -----15/64"

13/64" Interior Door Face

9/32" Interior Door Face

3/8" Exterior Door Face

----

----

----

PPH 3/16"

-----

-----

-----

-----

#7 or 13/64"

#22 or 5/32"PPH

PPH 7/32"

PPH

PPH

9/64"

-----

-----

-----

Machine Screws

#6-32 x 3/8"

#1/4-20 x 1/4"

#10-24 x 5/8"

#6-32 x 5/8" #36 or 7/64

#25 or 9/64"

PPH -----

PPH

PPH -----

PPH

-----

-----

#6-32 Tap

Drill Bit

Fastener Table

Unreinforced Hollow Metal Doors
Used on Strike Hook Mounting Holes

Used on Strike, Backplate, and Endcap Mounting Holes

Unreinforced Hollow Metal Doors

Recommended on Fire Rated Wood and

Recommended on Fire Rated Wood and

Used on 98 Strike Shield Mounting Holes

Used on Strike, Backplate, and Endcap Mounting Holes

Used on 99 Strike Center Mounting Hole

Used on Backplate, and Endcap Mounting Holes

Used on Backplate and Endcap Mounting Holes

Mullion

Wood Applications

Metal Applications

Used to Mount Centercase Cover and Endcap

Use Either Machine Screws, Sheet Metal Screws,

Used to Fasten Centercase Unit onto Backplate

Used on 98 Strike Shield Mounting Holes

Used on 99 Strike Center Mounting Hole

Comments

or Sex Nuts

(See Fastener Table)

Shield (If Necessary)

98 STRIKE INSTALLATION

98 Strike
Cutout per

Door Frame

as Necessary
Mark and Drill Holes

98 Strike Locator
Align the Strike with

98 Strike

Shim (If Necessary)

Firmly Tighten Screws
the Latchbolt.

101278 Page 3 OF 3



4 3/4” W

9 3/4” H

1 3/4” D

GB210 Gate Box
Designed for use with a knob or a lever & the LockeyUSA M210

2 1/8” 
standard prep

Lock & Knob 
sold separately.

Shown with 
lock & knob 

installed: 







1.) Place GB-LINX Box on gate post in desired placement. 
 

2.) Draw an outline of the latch/deadbolt on gate post/style. 
 

3.) Remove box from post.  Place latch/deadbolt to post, ensuring the outline clears the edges of the latch/deadbolt. 
 

4.) Using an end grinder or sawzall, cut around the outline, removing a rectangular section from the gate post/stile. 
 

5.) Place latch/deadbolt into hole to ensure the body fits with no bind points.  
 

6.) Place GB-LINX Box and latch/deadbolt onto gate, ensuring a proper fit.  Now, mark holes for the lock and spindle. 
 

7.) Remove GB-LINX Box and latch/deadbolt, and drill marked holes for the lock and spindle. 
 

8.) Place GB-LINX Box and latch/deadbolt onto the gate.  Secure latch/deadbolt to the GB-LINX Box with screws. 
 

9.) Insert spindle through latch/deadbolt and test to make sure movement is free from any binding. 

 

10.) Install lock to GB-LINX Box.  Mount the lock to the gate post. The mounted lock will hold the GB-LINX Box in place. 

*Reference 2900 Series Instructions and Diagrams to properly install the lock.  

*SEE PICTURES BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION REFERENCES* 

 

 

 

 

Lockey GB-LINX  
Installation Instructions 

GB2900 LINX | GB2985 LINX 



 

 

The TB-LINX Kit is intended to adapt your TB200/400/600 
or TB250+/450+/650+ Hydraulic Gate Closer to fence posts 
3-inches or smaller.   The TB-LINX kit comes with a 3” U-
Bolt to fit to a 2 7/8” post.   

If the post is smaller than 3-inches, a smaller U-Bolt must 
be used to match the post size. 

IMPORTANT:    
TB200/400/600 and TB250+/450+/650+ Gate Closers will 
not work with Bulldog Style hinges.   You MUST use a 
center pin/pivot type hinges or Male/Female style with 
center pivot pin.    

TO INSTALL: 

1. Mount the Triangular Mounting Bracket to the flat-
side of the Post-Mount Collar using the two (2)  1/4” x 
1” bolts and securing with two (2) 1/4" Lock Nuts. 

2. Place collar to the OPEN side of POST and attach with 
3 x 4 ½” U-BOLT and secure with two 3/8” Lock Nuts.   
The gate must swing towards the Triangular Bracket 
and the Triangular Bracket should be on a 90 degree 
angle from gate.  

3. You are now ready to mount the Gate Closer.   Use 
the 2 self-tapping screws to fit Gate Bracket to gate. 
(REFER TO GATE CLOSER INSTRUCTIONS)

IMPORTANT:  BEFORE INSTALLATION OF THE CLOSER IT IS IMPORTANT TO MEASURE THE DISTANCE FROM THE TRIANGULAR 
BRACKET TO GATE BRACKET IN THE 90-DEGREE OPEN POSITION. THE DISTANCE MUST NOT BE LESS THAN 22”.  IF LESS THAN 
22”, THE GATE CLOSER MAY HYPER-COMPRESS AND VOID THE WARRANTY.   

IN MOST CASES, HOLES 3 & 4 ON THE TRIANGULAR BRACKET (HOLES FURTHEST FROM THE POST), WILL NOT CREATE 
SUFFICIENT DISTANCE (22”) BETWEEN THE TRIANGULAR BRACKET AND GATE BRACKET. 

Part Name Qty. 
Triangular Mounting Bracket (included w/ Gate Closer) 1 
Gate Bracket (included w/ Gate Closer) 1 
Post-Mount Collar 1 
U-Bolt – 3 x 4 ½  1 
Lock-Nuts – 3/8 2 
Lock-Nuts – 1/4  2 
Bolts 1/4 x 1 2 
Self-Tapping Screws 2 

TB-LINX Kit  
Instructions 



 
The TB950-LINX Kit is intended to adapt your TB950 Magnum Hydraulic Gate Closer to fence posts 3-inches or smaller.  The 
TB950-LINX kit comes with a 3” U-Bolt to fit to a 2 7/8” post.   

If the post is smaller than 3-inches, a smaller U-Bolt must be used to match the post size. 

TO INSTALL: 

Mounting the TB950 Magnum w/ TB950-LINX Kit 

1. Determine the desired gap from the gate to the post.   
2. Cut the heel of the TB950 Magnum to desired length. 
3. Before welding, remove bearings and bushings from the gate closer. 
4. Place Weldable Plate to the heel of the TB950 Magnum and center. 
5. Weld the Plate to the heel of the closer. 
6. Secure the TB950 Magnum to the Gate Closer using the Post-Mount Collar, U-Bolt and Lock-Nuts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Mounting the Top Pivot w/ TB950-LINX Kit 

1. Measure the distance from the edge of the gate post to the center pivot of the TB950 Gate Closer (shown above). 
2. Measure and mark the Top Pivot with the exact measurement from Step 1 (include Weldable Plate in measurement). 
3. Cut Top Pivot accordingly to attain desired distance. 
4. Place Top Pivot plate to the Weldable Plate. 
5. Weld the Plate to the Top Pivot. 
6. Secure the Top Pivot to the Gate Post using the Post-Mount Collar, U-Bolt and Lock Nuts. 

*NOTE: Center pivot points of the Gate Closer and Top Pivot must be an equal distance from the edge of the gate post.  

 

 

Part Name Qty. 
Weldable Plates 2 
U-Bolt – 3 x 4 ½  2 
Lock-Nuts – 3/8 4 
Post-Mount Collar 2 

TB950-LINX   
Kit Instructions 
























	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - COVER
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 11-12
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 1-2
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 13
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 3-4
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 5-6
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 7-8
	E-Digital Deadbolt User Manual - Pages 9-10
	edig series manual final - FRONT & BACK - EC Revisions2
	edig series manual final[2]_Page_1-2
	edig series manual final[2]_Page_3-4 - EC Revisions2
	edig series manual final[2]_Page_5-6
	edig series manual final[1]_Page_7-8 - EC Revisions
	edig series manual final[1]_Page_9-10 - EC Revisions
	edig series manual final[1]_Page_11-12 - EC Revisions
	3230 Instructions & Template
	2230-2435-3230 Instructions - NEW

	3230-templates
	285p_template
	285-P Template
	115-P 160-P Template
	310-P Template
	Panic Shield Instructions-1
	Panic Shield Instructions
	7055-instructions_updated
	7055-instructions
	7055 pg 3 001
	7055 pg. 4 001

	7070n_templates
	7070N  60mm templet 001
	7070N 70mm template 001

	7070n-instructions
	7070n_templates
	7070N  60mm templet 001
	7070N 70mm template 001


